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GAME PREVIEW
By Andy Sneddon
CMU Athletic Communications

	  The preliminaries, as tough as they were, 
are behind them.
	 Now, it’s get-down-to-business time.
The Central Michigan football team opens 
Mid-American Conference play on Satur-
day (1:30 p.m.) against Eastern Michigan 
on Kramer/Deromedi Field at Kelly/Shorts 
Stadium.
	 The Chippewas (2-2) are coming off a 
dramatic 34-30 win at South Alabama, 
avenging a two-touchdown loss to the 
Jaguars last season in CMU’s first ‘rematch’ 
game against a foe in played in 2022, when 
it finished 4-8, 3-5 MAC. The Chippewas fell 
to the Eagles, 38-19, a year ago.
	 “Last year was an embarrassing season 
and this whole offseason it’s been on our 
minds,” said CMU junior linebacker Kyler 
Moretti. “Eastern, they kicked our butt 
last year. It’s an in-state rivalry and we’re 
playing for something. We’re playing for 
the people who were here for us.”
	 They’re also now officially playing for a 
championship, something that at this point 
seems so far down the road as to be out of 
sight. That said, you can’t score a run if you 
don’t get out of the batter’s box.
	 “Last week was fun,” Moretti said. “We 
need to forget about that and focus on 
today, tomorrow. One day at a time.”
	 To be sure, the win at South Alabama – 
and the entire four-game nonleague slate, 
for that matter – helped the Chippewas on 
several fronts, not the least of which is the 
confidence that a win, particularly in the 
manner that they got it, can bring.
	 CMU’s nonleague opponents included 
Notre Dame, which is now 4-1 and ranked 
11th nationally after a final-play loss to No. 
4 Ohio State; New Hampshire, which is 2-2 
and ranked 14th in the Football Champion-
ship Subdivision poll; and Michigan State, 
in the season opener before that program 
was plunged into disorder with coach Mel 
Tucker eventually being shown the door.
	 The win over South Alabama was gratify-
ing on several fronts. The Jaguars finished 
10-3 a year ago and were picked to finish 
second in the Sun Belt Conference West 
Division preseason poll. The week before 
they played the Chippewas, they won at 
Oklahoma State, 33-7.
	 “We are a good 2-2 football team, but 

Redshirt sophomore Jase Bauer scored the game-winning touchdown with 13 seconds to play on 
Sept. 23 at South Alabama.  He threw for 224 yards --including one scoring play--  and rushed for 
a total of 55 yards, reaching the endzone four times. 

we can’t rest on that,” said CMU assistant 
head coach/defensive backs coach Michael 
Zordich, who filled in for head coach Jim 
McElwain at the team’s weekly media ses-
sion on Tuesday. “We’ve got to continue to 
build on that to be a great football team.”
	 “We were embarrassed by both of those 
schools (South Alabama, Eastern Michi-
gan) last year. That is on our mind, but we 
can’t let that get in the way of our focus of  
preparing for them and getting ready for 

them.”
	 Jase Bauer, who started at quarterback 
at Notre Dame, came off the bench in the 
first quarter against South Alabama and 
led the Chippewas back from two defi-
cits, the first 14-0 in the first half and the 
second, 30-27, with under three minutes 
to play in the game. Bauer, a redshirt soph-
omore, set career highs in completions 
(19), attempts (30) and passing yards (224) 
and he accounted for five touchdowns, 
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four rushing and one passing, against the 
Jaguars. He earned the MAC West Offensive 
Player of the Week Award on Monday.
	 “The confidence is up there for sure,” said 
Moretti, who made a team-high 11 tackles 
at South Alabama. “We needed that as a 
team. That was a good team. They (had) 
just beat Oklahoma State, (had) 10 wins 
last year.
	 “We’re down 14 in the first quarter. 
I’m not sure last year that we could have 
responded like that and this year it’s a lot 
different. The confidence is up there, and 
I think it really just gives us the belief of 
what we’re capable of. (But) we can’t get 
complacent; it’s just one game and we’ve 
got a lot of stuff to prove.”
	 The Eagles (2-2) lost last week, 21-0, at 
Jacksonville State. Their other loss came 
at Minnesota, 25-6. Their wins came over 
Howard, 33-23, and over Massachusetts, 
19-17.
	 EMU quarterback Austin Smith has 
completed 55 percent of his passes for 456 
yards and two touchdowns against three 
interceptions; running backs Samson Evans 
and Jaylon Jackson have combined to rush 
for 416 yards (5.4 yards per carry). Jackson 
is also a threat on special teams, averaging 
34.2 yards per kickoff return and he has an 
84-yard return for TD on his 2023 resumé.
	 The Eagles have been outrushed by a 
near 2-to-1 ratio and has surrendered more 
than 700 total yards than they have gained. 

FAR LEFT: Junior linebacker Kyle Moretti led the 
Chippewas with 11 tackles on Sept. 23 in CMU's 
34-30 win over South Alabama. 

LEFT: Redshirt junior Tristan Mattson, a trans-
fer from Arkansas State, is 13-for-14 on PATs 
this season as a Chippewa. He kicked a 47-yard 
field goal to help CMU defeat New Hampshire, 
45-42.

BOTTOM: Wide receiver Jesse Prewitt III deliv-
ered a breakthrough performance in the Chip-
pewas' 34-30 victory at South Alabama last 
week. The junior finished with a career-high 10 
catches for 142 yards and a touchdown. 
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CENTRAL MICHIGAN GAME NOTES
By Greg Hotchkiss
CMU Athletic Communications

	 Central Michigan (2-2, 0-0 MAC) plays 
the 2023 Mid-American Conference opener 
of its 122nd season of college football 
when it hosts MAC West opponent Eastern 
Michigan (2-2, 0-0 MAC) on Saturday, Sept.  
at Kramer/Deromedi Field at Kelly/Shorts 
Stadium. Kickoff is set for 1:30 p.m. ET in 
Mount Pleasant, Mich.
	 The game will be live streamed on 
ESPN+ with Dan Gutowsky and Marcus Ray 
calling action. Ed Kaltz will handle produc-
tion.
	 Fans can also listen to the Chippewa 
Sports Radio Network broadcast—pre-
sented by Fabiano Brothers. Adam Jaksa 
(play-by-play) and former Central Michi-
gan/NFL player and CMU Athletic Hall of 
Famer Brock Gutierrez (color analyst) call 
action on the seven-station network and 
Varsity Network app. Coverage begins with 
a one-hour pre-game show.

Today's Top Storylines
•	 Central Michigan opens MAC play 

against Eastern Michigan on Saturday 
with a 2-2 record.

•	 CMU and EMU meet for the 101st time in 
series history, the longest-running series 
between any two MAC schools. CMU 
has won three of the last four meetings 
but dropped last year's 38-19 decision in 
Ypsilanti. CMU has won each of its last 
five home games vs. EMU and is 37-13-2 
at home vs EMU.

•	 Head Coach Jim McElwain has guided 
the Chippewas to two bowl games (2019 
New Mexico Bowl and 2021 Sun Bowl) 
and two winning seasons in each of the 
past three full years. He enters his fifth 
year at CMU.

About the Chippewas
	 Central Michigan is coming off a dramat-
ic 34-30 non conference victory at South 
Alabama on Saturday, which saw the
Chippewas rally back from a 14-0 deficit,
take the lead, then come from behind 
again in the closing seconds as 
quarterback Jase Bauer engineered a 
75-yard, 11-play drive that spanned 2:29 
and ended with a go-ahead four-yard 
touchdown run by Bauer with 13 seconds 
to play.

Central Michigan running back Marion Lukes totaled 85 all-purpose yards on 14 touches in the 
Chippewas' 34-30 win last week at South Alabama.

Eastern Michigan	 Category	 Central Michigan
58 (14.5)	 Offensive Points/Avg.	 103 (25.8)
51 (22/21/8)	 First Downs (R/Pass/P)	 71 (34/23/14)
462 (115.5)	 Rushing Yards (Avg.)	 615 (153.8)
498 (124.5)	 Passing Yards (Avg.)	 667 (166.8)
960 (240.0)	 Total Offense Yards (Avg.)	 1282 (320.5)
27-276 (69.0)	 Penalties/Yards (Avg.)	 21-191 (47.8)
27:12	 Time of Possession/Avg.	 32:21
86 (21.5)	 Defensive Points/Avg.	 144 (36.0)
912 (228.0)	 Rushing Yards Allowed/Avg.	 559 (139.8)
744 (186.0)	 Passing Yards Allowed/Avg.	 1368 (342.0)
1656 (414.0)	 Total Off. Yards Allowed/Avg.	 1927 (481.8)	
6/6	 Turnover Margin (Gain/Loss)	 2/4
4.4/5.6	 Yards Per Play (Off/Def.)	 4.9/7.6
24%/41%	 3rd Down Conv. % (Off./Def.)	 39%/44%
40/27%	 4th Down Conv. % (Off./Def.)	 83%/43%
25%/47%	 Red Zone TD % (Off./Def.)	 69%/86%

EMU-CMU STATISTICAL comparison
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Home to 100+ restaurants, year-round CMU events, historic downtown, 
Soaring Eagle Casino, 30+ parks and preserves and so much more! Discover 

all there is to do in the Mt. Pleasant area by visiting Meetmtp.com.

meetmtp.com   |   800-77dsf2-4433   |   #meetmtp

See upcoming events, plan out custom itineraries and take your plans See upcoming events, plan out custom itineraries and take your plans 
on the go with the on the go with the Meet Mt. Pleasant AppMeet Mt. Pleasant App! Scan to download. ! Scan to download. 

Meetmtp.com    |    800-772-4433    |    #Meetmtp
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CENTRAL MICHIGAN GAME NOTES
	 The MAC West Division Offensive Player 
of the Week, Bauer finished the day with a 
career-high five touchdowns responsible 
for (four rushing, one passing), scored on 
touchdown runs of 15, 1, 1, and 4 yards, 
surpassed careerhighs for completions 
(19), pass attempts (30), passing yards 
(224), and finished the day with 279 total 
yards (224 passing/55 rushing). He also 
threw a 70-yard touchdown pass to Jesse
Prewitt III, who finished the day with a 
career-high 10 receptions for 142 yards.
	 The Chippewas controlled time of
possession (33:44 to 26:16) and went on 
five long and time-consuming touchdown 
scoring drives of 56 yards or more, with 
four of those drives spanning 10 or more 
plays. CMU also converted a season-best 
nine of 16 third down conversions (56.3).
	 The victory gave Central Michigan its 
first non-conference road win since a 45-
27 victory over Kansas on Sept. 9, 2017. 

Bauer Earns MAC Honor
	 Redshirt sophomore quarterback Jase 
Bauer was named the MAC West Offensive 
Player of the Week on Monday after his 
five-touchdown game in leading CMU to a 
victory at South Alabama.

Michigan MAC Trophy
	 The CMU-EMU matchup will mark 
the first MAC Trophy game of the year. 
Presented annually to one of the Mich-
igan-based, Mid-American Conference 
institutions (CMU, EMU, WMU), the trophy 
is awarded to the team which has the best 
head-to-head record against each other. 
It is one of just two regularly-awarded 
trophies between the three teams (the 
other is the Commander-in-Chief trophy 
between the Army, Navy and Air Force). 	
	 Eastern Michigan claimed the trophy 
with a victory over CMU in the final regular 
season game last year. Central Michigan 
claimed the trophy in 2021 with wins over 
both Eastern Michigan and Western Michi-

gan.

Turnover Turnaround
	 Through four games, Central Michigan 
is ranked No. 13 nationally and leads the 
MAC in fewest turnovers lost on offense. 
Even more impressive is that the Chippe-
was have not registered a turnover in 10 
consecutive quarters (last two quarters 
vs. New Hampshire, four quarters at Notre 
Dame, four quarters at South Alabama).
	 Those numbers are in stark contrast 
to the 2022 season when the Chippe-
was ranked No. 128 out of 133 teams in 
turnovers lost (28/18 fumbles lost/10 
interceptions), No. 130 in fumbles lost (18) 
and No. 130 in turnover margin (-1.50). 
The Chippewas have thrown just three 
interceptions and have not lost a fumble.

MAC West Offensive Player of the Week Jase Bauer (8) celebrates with running back Myles Bailey (26), offensive lineman Deiyantei Powell-Woods 
(65) and tight end Decorion Temple (88) after the Chippewas' 34-30 win over South Alabama on Saturday, Sept. 23. 
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Working Together
for Our Future
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Home is Everything.

Weichert® understands that there’s no place like home.

From fun family gatherings to a comfy place to unwind, home is everything. But finding your dream 
home can be an overwhelming process. No worries, Weichert® agents make it easier. Our experience 

and expertise will take you step by step through the process. And, our virtual technology makes it 
easier than ever before to work with you safely and efficiently from wherever you are. 

614 E Broadway Street
Mount Pleasant, MI 48858
989-775-3800 x210
weichertbroadway.com

Broadway Realty

Independently owned and operated. © 2020 Weichert Real Estate Affiliates, Inc. Weichert is a federally registered trademark owned by Weichert Co. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

RDL A1157 WEI CMU Yearbook 8.375x10.875.indd   1RDL A1157 WEI CMU Yearbook 8.375x10.875.indd   1 8/4/21   9:20 AM8/4/21   9:20 AM
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ABOUT EASTERN MICHIGAN

Above: Head Coach Chris Creighton
Clockwise from top: Joe Sparacio, Samson 
Evans, Austin Smith

	 Eastern Michigan enters its contest 
against Central Michigan with a 2-2 overall 
record. The Eagles are coming off a 21-0 
loss at Jacksonville State. EMU’s two wins 
came against Howard (33-23) in the season 
opener and Massachusetts on Sept. 16 (19-
17). The Eagles also dropped a 25-6 loss at 
Minnesota on Sept. 9. 
	 Eastern Michigan is led by quarterback 
Austin Smith, who has started all four 
games and thrown for 456 yards and two 
touchdowns while completing 47 of 85 
passes with three interceptions. Smith 
has also rushed for 49 yards on 27 carries. 
Samson Evans and Jaylon Jackson lead the
rushing attack. 
Evans has rushed 
for 220 yards and 
one touchdown 
on 38 carries for 
a 5.8 average 
yards per carry, 
while Jackson has 
196 yards and a 
touchdown on 39 
carries with a 5.0 
average. Jackson 
is also a threat in the kick
return game as he averages 34.2 yards per
kickoff return and has an 84-yard return for
touchdown. Hamze El-Zayat has also re-
turned a kickoff 96 yards for touchdown.
Tanner Knue (15-119, TD), Blake Daniels (9-
101), and Jere Getzinger (7-39) are the 
leading receivers. 
	 Placekicker Jesus Gomez (4-4 on FG) 
leads the team in scoring with 13 points. 
On defense, Eastern Michigan is led by Joe 
Sparado, who has totaled 52 tackles (21 
solo) with 1.5 tackle for loss. Chase Kline 
(37 tackles, 3.5 TFL, 2.0 sacks), T.J. Peavy (18 
tackles), Quen Scandrett (18 tackles), Cam-
eron Smith (16 tackles, three breakups), 
and Mikah Coleman (15 tackles) are all key 
contributors. Eastern Michigan has been 
outscored by opponents 86-58, outrushed 
912-462 in yardage, outpassed 744-498 in 
yardage. 



	 45	 JOEY ZELINSKY (6-3, 250, Sr.)
	 47	 JUSTIN JEFFERSON (5-11, 228, Sr.)

	 94	 PEYTON PRICE (6-2, 300, Jr.)
	 99	 MELVIN SWINDLE II (6-1, 282, Jr.)

	 98	 TIM GRANT-RANDALL (5-11, 275, Sr.)
	 74	 JEZ JANVIER (6-5, 310, Jr.)

	 11	 MIKAH COLEMAN (6-5, 253, Sr.)
	 49	 JADEN GAINES (6-4, 242, So.)

	 6	 CHASE KLINE (6-3, 236, Sr.)
	 44	 LUKE CAMERON (6-0, 226, Gr.)

	 19	 JOE SPARACIO (5-11, 220, Gr.)
	 36	 ZACH MOWCHAN (6-1, 225, Jr.)

	 5	 KOREY HERNANDEZ (5-10, 193, Gr.)
	 14	 KEYLEN GULLEY (5-11, 170, Jr.)

	 16	 CAMERON SMITH (6-2, 198, Jr.)
	 27	 DAVID CARTER, JR. (5-11, 191, Sr.)

	 29	 KEMPTON SHINE (6-0, 184, Sr.)
	 17	 BENNETT WALKER (6-0, 191, Jr.)

	 3	 QUENTAVIUS SCANDRETT (6-2, 189, Jr.)
	 8	 T.J. PEAVY (5-10, 195, Sr.)

	 4	 DAIQUAN WHITE (5-9, 160, Fr.)
	 26	 TRISTEN HINES (5-11, 175, Sr.)

	 28	 JAYLON JACKSON (5-6, 168, Sr.)
	 1	 HAMZE EL-ZAYAT (5-8, 182, Gr.)

	 1	 HAMZE EL-ZAYAT (5-8, 182, Gr.)
	 28	 JAYLON JACKSON (5-6, 168, Sr.)
	 23	 ELIJAH JACKSON-ANDERSON (5-10, 192,So.)
	 30	 MITCHELL TOMASEK (6-4, 214, Jr.)
	 33	 RYAN KINGSTON (6-6, 201, So.)

	 46	 STEVE BIRD (5-10, 229, Sr.)
	 51	 MITCHELL DIETZELL (6-4, 225, Fr.)

	 35	 JESUS GOMEZ (6-1, 214, Jr.)
	 36	 KENYON BOWYER (5-9, 191, Sr.)

	 33	 RYAN KINGSTON (6-6, 201, So.)
	 35	 JESUS GOMEZ (6-1, 214, Jr.)

	 30	 MITCHELL TOMASEK (6-4, 214, Jr.)
	 33	 RYAN KINGSTON (6-6, 201, So.)

	 46	 STEVE BIRD (5-10, 229, Sr.)
	 51	 MITCHELL DIETZEL (6-4, 225, Fr.)

	 9	 MARION LUKES (5-9, 200, Jr.)
	 27	 SAM HICKS (5-9, 185, Jr.)
	
	 10	 STEPHAN BRACEY, JR. (5-10, 190, Jr.)
	 25	 JAVORIAN WIMBERLY (5-11, 195, Fr.)

	 13	 JAKE WALRATH (6-4, 210, Sr.)
	 12	 TYLER PAPE (6-4, 225, R-So.)
	
	 30	 BEN PRATT (6-0, 235, R-So.)
	 93	 GRAYSON CURTIS (6-1, 230, R-Fr.)

	 0	 MAURICE WHITE (6-5, 275, Sr.)
	 44	 KADE KOSTUS (6-2, 255, R-Fr.)

	 10	 JACQUES BRISTOL (6-1, 295, Sr.)
	 91	 JONAH PACE (6-5, 270, R-So.)

	 71	 ROBI STUART (6-3, 300, Gr.)
	 94	 JASON WILLIAMS (6-2, 305, R-So.)

	 97	 MICHAEL HELDMAN (6-4, 260, R-So.)
	 49	 KESHAWN HAYDEN (6-0, 245, Fr.)
	
	 14	 FERNANDO SANCHEZ III (6-3, 235, R-So.)
	 20	 KE’SHON PARKER (6-1, 225, Jr.)

	 22	 KYLE MORETTI (6-2, 245, Jr.)
	 12	 JORDAN KWIATKOWSKI (6-1, 235, So.)

	 45	 JUSTIN WHITESIDE (6-0, 220, Jr.)		
	 11	 DAKOTA COCHRAN (6-2, 225, R-So.)

	 4	 DONTE KENT (5-11, 190, Jr.)
	 31	 MARCUS BADGETT (6-0, 195, R-Fr.)

	 3	 TREY JONES (6-2, 215, Jr.)
	 15	 CALEB SPANN (6-0, 190, R-So.)
	 5	 DE’JAVION STEPNEY (6-0, 190, R-So.)
	 21	 ELIJAH RIKARD (6-1, 195, R-So.)
	 29	 JAYDEN DAVIS (6-0, 205, Jr.)

	 6	 LA’VARIO WILEY (6-1, 185, Jr.)
	 8	 JARVARIUS SIMS (6-0, 190, So.)

COACHING
STAFF

	

EASTERN MICHIGAN DEPTH CHART central michigan DEPTH CHART COACHING
STAFF

CENTRAL MICHIGAN STATISTICAL LEADERS

RUSHING	 Att.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
M. Bailey	 50	 213	 4.3	 2	 24	 53.3
B. Emanuel	 40	 150	 3.8	 2	 66	 50.0
M. Lukes	 28	 110	 3.9	 0	 25	 27.5
J. Bauer	 30	 98	 3.3	 5	 15	 24.5
B.J. Harris	 11	 32	 2.9	 0	 9	 10.7

PASSING	 C	 A	 Yds	 TD	 Int	 A/G
J. Bauer	 32	 59	 381	 1	 0	 95.3
B. Emanuel	 19	 37	 286	 3	 3	 95.3

RECEIVING	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
J. Prewitt III	 13	 233	 17.9	 2	 70	 58.3
T. Davis	 7	 117	 16.7	 1	 31	 29.3
M. Lukes	 7	 59	 8.4	 0	 16	 14.8
C. Parker	 7	 168	 24.0	 1	 56	 42.0

today’s matchup

	 19	 TYSON DAVIS (5-10, 180, R-So.)
	 81	 THOMAS PANNUNZIO (5-8, 180, Sr.)
	 10	 STEPHAN BRACEY, JR. (5-10, 190, Jr.)
	 17	 JESSE PREWITT III (6-0, 185, Jr.) OR
	 84	 KENNY BREWER III (6-0, 205, Sr.)
	
	 68	 BRAYDEN SWARTOUT (6-7, 300, Jr.)
	 76	 MARTIN KOIVISTO (6-7, 310, R-Fr.)
	 65	 DEIYANTEI POWELL-WOODS (6-5, 300, Sr.)
	 77	 KEEGAN SMITH (6-3, 295, R-So.)
	 63	 DOMINIC SERAPIGLIA (6-1, 325, Sr.)
	 55	 RYAN BLUM (6-1, 295, Fr.)
	 72	 CADE KLIMCZAK (6-1, 285, Jr.)
	 59	 BRADY PLOUCHA (6-5, 295, R-Fr.)
	 75	 DAVIS HEINZEN (6-5, 300, R-So.)
	 78	 VASHON BAILEY (6-7, 315, Jr.)

	 82	 MITCHEL COLLIER (6-3, 240, R-So.)
	 86	 MARKUS YOUNG (6-4, 250, R-So.)
	 88	 DECORION TEMPLE (6-5, 240, R-Fr.)
	 44	 NATHAN VANTIMMEREN (6-4, 220, Fr.)
	 87	 JACOB KAMINSKI (6-6, 245, So.)
	
	 8	 JASE BAUER (6-3, 220, R-So.) OR
	 3	 BERT EMANUEL, JR. (6-3, 220, R-Fr.)
	 12	 TYLER PAPE (6-4, 225, R-So.)
	
	 26	 MYLES BAILEY (5-10, 225, Jr.) OR
	 9	 MARION LUKES (5-9, 200, Jr.)
	 28	 B.J. HARRIS (5-9, 205, Jr.) OR
	 27	 SAM HICKS (5-9, 185, Jr.)
	 23	 JAKE TAFELSKI (6-0, 220, R-So.)
	 36	 CHRISTIAN BROWN (5-11, 215, R-So.)
	
	 13	 CHRIS PARKER (6-3, 195, R-So.)
	 0	 JALEN MCGAUGHY (6-4, 220, Jr.)

OFFENSE

WR

WR

RT
RG
C

LG
LT

TE

QB

RB

WR

DEFENSE

DE

DT

DT

DE

LB

LB

LB

CB

SS

FS

CB

KICKERS/PUNTERS

PK

KO

P

	 42	 TRISTAN MATTSON (6-2, 180, R-Jr.) OR
	 43	 JOSH ROLSTON (6-3, 215, Jr.)
	
	 42	 TRISTAN MATTSON (6-2, 180, R-Jr.) OR
	 43	 JOSH ROLSTON (6-3, 215, Jr.)

	 13	 JAKE WALRATH (6-4, 210, Sr.)
	 32	 RYAN PELUSO (5-9, 165, R-So.)

RETURNERS/SPECIALISTS

KR

PR

H

LS

JIM McELWAIN (Field)
Head Coach

5th year at CMU/11th year overall

ROBB AKEY (Field)
Defensive Coordinator

PAUL PETRINO (Booth)
Offensive Coordinator/

Wide Receivers

MICHAEL ZORDICH (Field)
Assistant Head Coach/

Defensive Backs

CORNELL JACKSON (Field)
Running Backs

KEITH MURPHY (Field)
Special Teams Coordinator/Safeties

 TAVITA THOMPSON (Field)
Run Game Coordinator/

Offensive Line

RYAN MCNAMARA (Booth)
Linebackers

JESSE WILLIAMS (Field)
Defensive Line

BRANDON TORREY (Field)
Tight Ends/Tackles

JAKE KOSTNER  (Field)
Quarterbacks

schedule &
results

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Results
S1	 at Michigan State	 L, 7-31
S9	 NEW HAMPSHIRE	 W, 45-42
S16	 at Notre Dame	 L, 41-17
S23	 at South Alabama	 W, 34-30
S30	 *EMU	 1:30 p.m.
O7	 at *Buffalo	 2 p.m.
O14	 *AKRON	 3:30 p.m.
O21	 at *Ball State	 3:30 p.m.
O31	 *NIU	 7/7:30 p.m.
N7	 at *Western Mich.	 7/7:30 p.m.
N15	 at *Ohio	 7 p.m.
N24	 *TOLEDO	 Noon

Saturday, September 30, 2023 • 1:30 p.m. ET • Mount Pleasant, Mich.
Kramer/Deromedi Field at Kelly/Shorts Stadium • 101st meeting (CMU leads 63-31-6).

Television: ESPN+ (Dan Gutowsky, Marcus Ray); CMU Radio: Adam Jaksa, Brock Gutierrez.

TODAY’S OFFICIALS
Referee: William (Billy) Williams; Umpire: Roger Day; Head Line Judge: Marc Shield;
Line Judge: Michael Lowenberg; Field Judge: Kendal Smith; Side Judge: Ken Cloud;

Back Judge: Paul Stout; Center Judge: Anthony Romano; Replay Official: Jason Boykin; 
Communicator: Stan Evans.

DEFENSIVE	 U-A	 TT	 TFL	 S	 Int	 BrU
K. Moretti	 18-18	 36	 2.0	 0	 0	 2
D. Kent	 19-8	 27	 1.0	 0	 0	 2
T. Jones	 14-11	 25	 2.0	 0	 0	 0
J. Whiteside	 15-6	 21	 1.0	 0	 0	 0
J. Bristol	 6-10	 16	 4.5	 2.0	 0	 1

SCORING	 TD	 FG	 PAT		 Saf	 Pts
J. Bauer	 5	 0	 0		  0	 30
T. Mattson	 0	 2-3	 13-14		  0	 19

ALL PURPOSE	Ru	 Rcv	 PR	 KR	IR	 Total
M. Lukes	 110	 59	 0	 236	 0	 405
J. Prewitt III	 0	 233	 0	 0	 0	 233
M. Bailey	 213	 11	 0	 0	 0	 224
C. Parker	 0	 168	 0	 0	 0	 168

CHRIS CREIGHTON (Field)
Head Coach

11th year at EMU/26th overall

SEAN COUGHLIN (Field)
Assistant Head Coach/Co-Run 

Game Coordinator/Offensive Line

BEN NEEDHAM (Field)
Defensive Coordinator/

Linebackers

MIKE PIATKOWSKI (Booth)
Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks

BO ALEXANDER (Field)
Defensive Ends

BRANDON BLANEY (Booth)
Co-Offensive Run Game Coordina-

tor/Tight Ends

CHRIS CHESTNUT (Field)
Wide Receivers

MUNIR PRICE (Field)
Cornerbacks

TATE OMILI (Booth)
Pass Game Coordinator/Safeties

ISAAC REED (Field)
Running Backs

JERONE STECKEL (Field)
Defensive Tackles

SCHEDULE
& RESULTS

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Results
S1	 HOWARD	 W, 33-23
S9	 at Minnesota	 L, 25-6
S16	 MASSACHUSETTS	 W, 19-17
S23	 at Jacksonville State	 L, 21-0
S30	 at *Central Michigan	1:30 p.m.
O7	 *BALL STATE	 3:30 p.m.
O14	 *KENT STATE	 TBA
O21	 at *Northern Illinois	 TBA
O28	 *WESTERN MICH.	  TBA
N8	 at *Toledo	 7/7:30 p.m.
N14	 *AKRON	 7 p.m.
N21	 at *Buffalo	 7/7:30 p.m.

	 17	 JB MITCHELL (6-1, 198, Jr.)
	 7	 VON SWINTON (6-2, 191, Jr.)
	
	 2	 TANNER KNUE (5-11, 178, Gr.)
	 7	 VON SWINTON (6-2, 191, Jr.)

	 77	 BRIAN DOOLEY (6-5, 313, Gr.)
	 73	 JOSHUA ANDERSON (6-4, 312, So.)

	 68	 ALEX HOWIE (6-3, 310, Gr.)
	 75	 CARSON LEE (6-2, 318, Jr.)

	 70	 DIMITRI DOUGLAS (6-3, 308, Sr.)
	 67	 BRODERICK ROMAN (6-3, 294, Sr.)

	 54	 ZACK CONTI (6-6, 315, Sr.)
	 50	 OWEN SNIVELY (6-4, 311, Jr.)

	 63	 MICKEY REWOLINSKI (6-5, 300, Jr.)
	 76	 CHRIS MAYO (6-5, 308, Jr.)

	 4	 AUSTIN SMITH (6-2, 218, So.)
	 8	 CAM’RON McCOY (6-0, 192, Fr.) OR
	 3	 IKE UDENGWU III (6-2, 208, Jr.)	
	 22	 SAMSON EVANS (6-0, 217, Gr.) OR
	 28	 JAYLON JACKSON (5-6, 168, Sr.)

	 1	 HAMZE EL-ZAYAT (5-8, 182, Gr.)
	 5	 MAX REESE (6-2, 235, So.)
	
	 85	 ANDREAS PAASKE (6-6, 255, Jr.)
	 83	 JERE GETZINGER (6-3, 248, Sr.) OR
	 88	 BLAKE DANIELS (6-5, 243, Gr.)
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CMU	 Statistic	 Opp.
71	 First Downs	 86
615	 Rushing Yards	 559
153.8	 Rushing Yds Avg.	 139.8
667	 Passing Yards	 1368
166.8	 Passing Yards Avg.	 342.0
1282	 Total Offense	 1927
320.5	 Total Offense Avg.	 481.8
9-248	 Kick Return Yds	 5-108
4-25	 Punt Return Yds	 11-109
1-0	 Int Return Yds	 3-8
3/0	 Fumbles/Lost	 1/1
21-191	 Penalties-Yards	 29-260
26/44.7	 Punts/Avg.	 14-600
20-58	 3rd Down Conv.	 23-52
5-6	 4th Down Conv.	 3-7
32:21	 Time of Possession	 27:36

TEAM STATS
EMU	 Statistic	 Opp.
51	 First Downs	 95
462	 Rushing Yards	 912
115.5	 Rushing Yds Avg.	 228.0
498	 Passing Yards	 744
124.5	 Passing Yards Avg.	 186.0
960	 Total Offense	 1656
240.0	 Total Offense Avg.	 414.0
7-254	 Kick Return Yds	 9-142
4-61	 Punt Return Yds	 5-21
4-22	 Int Return Yds	 5-53
2/1	 Fumbles/Lost	 7/2
27-276	 Penalties-Yards	 24-192
24/45.0	 Punts/Avg.	 14/43.9
12-49	 3rd Down Conv.	 23-56
2-5	 4th Down Conv.	 3-11
27:12	 Time of Possession	 32:46

TEAM STATS EASTERN MICHIGAN STATISTICAL LEADERS

RUSHING	 Att.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
S. Evans	 38	 220	 5.8	 1	 59	 55.0
J. Jackson	 39	 196	 5.0	 1	 55	 49.0
A. Smith	 27	 49	 1.8	 0	 41	 12.2

PASSING	 C	 A	 Yds	 TD	 Int	 A/G
A. Smith	 47	 85	 456	 2	 3	114.0

RECEIVING	 No.	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LP	 A/G
T. Knue	 15	 119	 7.9	 1	 20	 39.7
B. Daniels	 9	 101	 11.2	 0	 29	 25.2
J. Getzinger	 7	 39	 5.6	 0	 9	 9.8
JB Mitchell	 6	 55	 9.2	 0	 16	 13.8
H. El-Zayat	 5	 81	 16.2	 1	 50	 20.2
S. Evans	 4	 31	 7.8	 0	 13	 7.8
V. Swinton	 4	 26	 6.5	 0	 13	 8.7

DEFENSIVE	 U-A	 TT	 TFL	 S	 Int	 BrU
J. Sparacio	 21-31	 52	 1.5	 0	 0	 0
C. Kline	 20-17	 37	 3.5	 2.0	 0	 0
T.J. Peavy	 7-11	 18	 1.0	 0	 0	 1
Q. Scandrett	 12-6	 18	 0	 0	 1	 0
C. Smith	 9-7	 16	 1.0	 0	 0	 3

SCORING	 TD	 FG	 PAT		  Saf	 Pts
J. Gomez	 0	 4-4	 1-2		  0	 13
J. Jackson	 2	 0-0	 0-0		  0	 12
H. El-Zayat	 2	 0-0	 0-0		  0	 12

ALL PURPOSE	Ru	 Rcv	 PR	KR	 IR	 Total
J. Jackson	 196	 19	 0	137	 0	 352
S. Evans	 220	 31	 0	 0	 0	 251
H. El-Zayat	 6	 81	 61	 96	 0	 244
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EASTERN MICHIGAN
(2-2, 0-0 MAC)

at 
CENTRAL MICHIGAN

(2-2, 0-0 MAC)



No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Hometown / Previous School                        
0	 Jalen McGaughy (Muh-Goy)	 WR	 6-4	 220	 Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Ball State / Martin Luther King
0	 Maurice White	 DL	 6-5	 275	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Memphis / Martin Luther King
2	 Nick Apsey (App-See)	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Sr.	 Empire, Mich. / Glen Lake H.S.
3	 Bert Emanuel Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 220	 R-Fr.	 Houston, Texas / Ridge Point H.S.
3	 Trey Jones	 DB	 6-2	 215	 Jr.	 Wetumpka, Ala. / Wetumpka H.S.
4	 Jakivion Calip (Jah-kee-vee-on)	 RB	 5-11	 190	 Fr.	 Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy Orange H.S.
4	 Donte Kent	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Jr.	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg H.S.
5	 Tyler Jefferson	 QB	 6-0	 230	 Fr.	 High Springs, Fla. / Hawthorne H.S.
5	 De’Javion Stepney (De-Jave-ee-on)	 DB	 6-0	 190	 R-So.	 Macomb, Mich. / Dakota H.S.
6	 Ethan Lane	 QB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha H.S.
6	 La’Vario Wiley	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Jr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. / Cerritos College / Banning
7	 Ed Conoran	 DB	 5-10	 190	 R-Fr.	 Dover, N.J. / DePaul Catholic H.S.
8	 Jase Bauer (Bower)	 QB	 6-3	 220	 R-So.	 Ankeny, Iowa / Ankeny H.S.
8	 Jarvarius Sims (Ja-Var-ee-us)	 DB	 6-0	 190	 So.	 Decatur, Ga. / Myrtle Beach Collegiate / MLK
9	 Mark-Allen Gay Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla. / Miami Central H.S.
9	 Marion Lukes	 RB	 5-9	 200	 Jr.	 Charlestown, Ind. / Charlestown H.S.
10	 Stephan Bracey Jr. (Steff-ON)	 WR	 5-10	 190	 Jr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Wisconsin / E.Kentwood
10	 Jacques Bristol (Jah-kezz)	 DL	 6-1	 295	 Sr.	 Sarasota, Fla. / Booker H.S.
11	 Dakota Cochran	 LB	 6-2	 225	 R-So.	 Shaker Heights, Ohio / Shaker Heights H.S.
12	 Jordan Kwiatkowski (Quiet-cow-ski)	 LB	 6-1	 235	 So.	 Sterling Heights, Mich. / Stevenson H.S.
12	 Tyler Pape (Payp)	 QB	 6-4	 225	 R-So.	 Spring Arbor, Mich. / Parma Western H.S.
13	 Chris Parker	 WR	 6-3	 195	 R-So.	 Saginaw, Mich. / Heritage H.S.
13	 Jake Walrath	 P	 6-4	 210	 Sr.	 Salado, Texas / Tarleton State / Utah State
14	 Fernando Sanchez III	 LB	 6-3	 235	 R-So.	 Loganville, Ga. / Grayson H.S.
15	 Caleb Spann	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-So.	 New Orleans, La. / John Curtis Christian H.S.
15	 Troy Wertman	 WR/P	 6-1	 205	 Fr.	 Pewamo, Mich. / Pewamo-Westphalia H.S.
16	 Nahree Biggins (Nah-Ree)	 DB	 6-1	 210	 R-So.	 Hillside, N.J. / Hillside H.S.
16	 Kyren Ware	 WR	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Redford-Union H.S.
17	 Jesse Prewitt III	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Jr.	 Columbus, Ohio / Wayne State / Northland H.S.
18	 Jordyn Williams	 WR	 6-1	 185	 R-So.	 Albany, Ga. / Jackson State / Trinity Christian
19	 Tyson Davis	 WR	 5-10	 180	 R-So.	 Flint, Mich. / Goodrich H.S.
19	 Zach Tanelus (Tuh-nell-us)	 DB	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 Broward County, Fla. / Cham.-Madonna C.P.
20	 Langston Lewis	 WR	 6-0	 195	 R-Fr.	 Savannah, Ga. / Islands H.S.
20	 Ke’Shon Parker (Kee-shawn)	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Technical H.S.
21	 Elijah Rikard (Ri-Card)	 DB	 6-1	 195	 R-So.	 Detroit, Mich. / UD Jesuit H.S.
22	 Kyle Moretti	 LB	 6-2	 245	 Jr.	 Arvada, Colo. / Pomona H.S.
23	 Jake Tafelski	 RB	 6-0	 220	 R-So.	 Dearborn, Mich. / Dearborn H.S.
24	 Mekhi Jenkins (Muh-kye)	 RB	 5-9	 190	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Royal Oak H.S.
24	 Kyle Krebs	 DB	 6-0	 190	 R-Fr.	 Denver, Colo. / Mullen H.S.
25	 Javorian Wimberly	 WR	 5-11	 195	 Fr.	 Muck City, Fla. / Palm Beach Central H.S.
26	 Myles Bailey	 RB	 5-10	 225	 Jr.	 North Brunswick, N.J. / N. Brunswick Township
26	 Jordan Kelly	 DB	 6-0	 175	 R-Fr.	 Beaumont, Texas / Mayde Creek H.S.
27	 DeAnthony Becton (Dee-Anthony)	 DB	 5-11	 190	 R-So.	 Akron, Ohio / Akron East H.S.
27	 Sam Hicks	 RB	 5-9	 185	 Jr.	 Fort Worth, Texas / Saddleback J.C. / Nolan C.
28	 BJ Harris	 RB	 5-9	 205	 Jr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. / Missouri / McCallie School
29	 Jayden Davis	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Jr.	 Oakland, Calif. / Contra Costa C.C. / Bish. O’D
30	 Ben Pratt	 LS	 6-0	 235	 R-So.	 Normal, Ill. / Normal Community H.S.
31	 Marcus Badgett	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-Fr.	 Red Oak, Texas / Tyler JC / Red Oak H.S.
32	 Da’Raun McKinney	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Jr.	 River Rouge, Mich / South Dakota / Iowa
32	 Malik Denkins	 DL	 6-3	 255	 So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Hocking College / Woodward
32	 Ryan Peluso	 P	 5-9	 165	 R-So.	 Troy, Mich. / Troy H.S.
33	 Jayden Evans	 DL	 6-6	 260	 R-Fr.	 Eastvale, Calif. / Roosevelt H.S.
34	 Alex Henry	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Fr.	 Chardon, Ohio / Chardon H.S.
34	 Jamari Allen	 DB	 5-11	 155	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Warren De La Salle H.S.
34	 Alec Palella (Puh-lell-uhh)	 TE	 6-5	 245	 R-So.	 Bartlett, Ill. / Bartlett H.S.
35	 Dylan Hertzberg	 P	 5-10	 190	 R-Fr.	 Grand Blanc, Mich. / Grand Blanc H.S.
35	 Jesiah Stevens-Silva	 TE	 6-3	 250	 Fr.	 Colorado Springs, Colo. / Fountain Fort Carson
36	 Christian Brown	 RB	 5-11	 215	 R-So.	 Temperance, Mich. / Temperance Bedford H.S.
37	 Jeremiah Alston-Jackson	 DB	 5-11	 205	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Redford-Union H.S.
38	 Danny MacLean (Muh-clane)	 DB	 6-0	 205	 R-So.	 Bloomfield Township, Mich. / Det. Country Day
39	 Tyler DeWitt	 RB	 5-11	 195	 So.	 Comstock Park, Mich. / Comstock Park H.S.
40	 Lawai’a Brown (Luh-vye-uh)	 LB	 6-0	 225	 R-So.	 Honolulu, Hawaii / Saint Louis H.S.
41	 Rory Callahan	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Fr.	 New Boston, Mich. / Huron H.S.
41	 Tayte Vanderleest	 DB	 6-3	 200	 Fr.	 Muskegon, Mich. / Reeths-Puffer H.S.
42	 Tristan Mattson	 PK	 6-2	 180	 R-Jr.	 Clarkston, Mich. / Arkansas State / Clarkston
43	 Josh Rolston	 PK	 6-3	 215	 Jr.	 Chugiak, Alaska / Chugiak H.S.
44	 Kade Kostus	 DL	 6-2	 255	 R-Fr.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
45	 Justin Whiteside	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Jr.	 Flossmoor, Ill. / Homewood-Flossmoor H.S.
46	 Germanuel Tanelus (Jer-man-you-ell)	 RB	 5-10	 200	 R-Fr.	 North Lauderdale, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale H.S.
46	 Trey Liebhardt (Leeb-hart)	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Fr.	 Chardon, Ohio /Chardon H.S.
47	 Bailey Smith	 TE	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Valencia, Calif. / Valencia H.S.
48	 Nathan VanTimmeren	 TE	 6-4	 220	 Fr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Grand Rapids Cath.Cent.
49	 Keshawn Hayden (Key-shawn)	 DL	 6-0	 245	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. / East St. Louis H.S.
51	 Anthony Lomakoski (Lom-ah-koski)	 LB	 5-10	 200	 Fr.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
52	 Aiden DeCorte (Duh-Cor-tay)	 OL	 6-0	 300	 Fr.	 Jackson, Mich. / Jackson H.S.
53	 Khari Johnson	 LB	 5-11	 205	 Fr.	 Wixom, Mich. / South Lyon East H.S.
55	 Ryan Blum (Bloom)	 OL	 6-1	 295	 Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha H.S.
57	 Mckeegan Ferguson	 LB	 6-0	 190	 Fr.	 Blanchard, Mich. / Montabella H.S.
58	 Lucas Dailey	 OL	 6-6	 290	 R-So.	 Holland, Mich. / Holland H.S.
59	 Brady Ploucha (Plow-cha)	 OL	 6-5	 295	 R-Fr.	 Allen Park, Mich. / Dearborn Divine Child H.S.
60	 Joe Enick (E-nick)	 OL	 6-2	 295	 Fr.	 Jeannette, Pa. / Penn-Trafford H.S.
63	 Dominic Serapiglia III	 OL	 6-1	 325	 R-Jr.	 Jefferson Hills, Pa. / SE Louisiana / ThomasJeff.
65	 Deiyantei Powell-Woods (Dee-on-tay)	OL	 6-5	 300	 Sr.	 Bluefield, W.Va. / Bluefield H.S.
66	 Matthew Nehf (Neff)	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Fr.	 DeWitt, Mich. / DeWitt H.S.
68	 Brayden Swartout (Swart-out)	 OL	 6-7	 300	 Jr.	 Essexville, Mich. / Garber H.S.
69	 Jacob Booth	 OL	 6-5	 285	 Fr.	 Swartz Creek, Mich. / Swartz Creek H.S.
70	 Will Leggon (Luh-gahn)	 DL	 6-3	 300	 R-So.	 Detroit, Mich. / Mount Union / Det. Country Day
71	 Robi Stuart	 DL	 6-3	 300	 Sr.	 Saginaw, Mich. / Nouvel Catholic Central H.S.
72	 Cade Klimczak (Klim-zack)	 OL	 6-1	 285	 Jr.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
74	 John Burke	 OL	 6-2	 290	 Fr.	 Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. / Sault Area H.S.
75	 Davis Heinzen	 OL	 6-5	 300	 R-So.	 Manitowoc, Wis. / Manitowoc Lincoln H.S.
76	 Martin Koivisto (Koyvistow)	 OL	 6-7	 310	 R-Fr.	 Shakopee, Minn. / Shakopee H.S.
77	 Keegan Smith	 OL	 6-3	 295	 R-So.	 Jackson, Mich. / Jackson Lumen Christi H.S.
78	 Vashon Bailey (Vuh-shawn)	 OL	 6-7	 315	 Jr.	 Sunrise, Fla. / Somerset Academy
79	 Tyler Porte (Por-tay)	 OL	 6-7	 265	 Fr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Grand Rapids Christian
80	 Matteo Carriere (Carrier)	 WR	 6-0	 185	 R-Fr.	 Alpharetta, Ga. / Alpharetta H.S.
81	 Thomas Pannunzio	 WR	 5-8	 180	 Sr.	 Pueblo, Colo. / Colorado State / Pueblo South
82	 Mitchel Collier	 TE	 6-3	 240	 R-So.	 Columbus, Ind. / Columbus North
83	 Shatavious Hogan (Sha-tay-vee-iss)	 WR	 6-1	 205	 Fr.	 Milledgeville, Ga. / Miami Jackson H.S. (Fla.)
84	 Kenny Brewer III	 WR	 6-0	 205	 Sr.	 Lansing, Mich. / Valparaiso / Waverly H.S.
85	 Evan Boyd	 WR	 6-3	 205	 Fr.	 East Lansing, Mich. / East Lansing H.S.
86	 Marcus Young	 TE	 6-4	 250	 R-So.	 Dexter, Mich. / Dexter H.S.
87	 Jacob Kaminski	 TE	 6-6	 245	 So.	 Cambridge, Ontario / Toronto / St. BenedictCSS
88	 DeCorion Temple (Da-kor-ee-ON)	 TE	 6-5	 240	 R-Fr.	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s Prep
89	 Javon Gantt (Juh-von)	 WR	 6-4	 220	 Jr.	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Westside H.S.
90	 Oumar Conde (Con-Dee)	 DL	 6-3	 250	 R-Fr.	 Bronx, N.Y. / Myrtle Beach Coll. / Capital Prep
91	 Jonah Pace	 DL	 6-5	 270	 R-So.	 Marengo, Ill. / Marengo H.S.
92	 Cade Riddle	 DL	 6-2	 225	 Fr.	 Brighton, Mich. / Brighton H.S.
93	 Grayson Curtis	 LS	 6-1	 230	 R-Fr.	 East Lansing, Mich. / Haslett H.S.
94	 Jason Williams	 DL	 6-2	 305	 Jr.	 Ocoee, Fla. / Ocoee H.S.
95	 Brady Neu (New)	 DL	 6-3	 285	 Fr.	 Greenwood, Ind. / Roncalli H.S.
96	 Jeremiah Major	 DL	 6-1	 315	 So.	 Oklahoma City, Okla. / Independence CC
97	 Michael Heldman	 DL	 6-4	 260	 R-So.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
98	 Jonathan Decker	 OL	 6-5	 300	 R-So.	 Elkhart, Ind. / Elkhart Central H.S.
99	 Quindario Lee (Kwin-DARE-ee-oh)	 DL	 6-5	 280	 R-So.	 McKenzie, Ala. / Fort Scott C.C. / McKenzie

CENTRAL MICHIGAN chippewas NUMERICAL ROSTER
No. 	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl.	 Hometown/Previous School                            
1 	 Hamze El-Zayat (hahm-ZEE el-ZIE-yacht)	 WR	 5-8	 182	 Gr.	 Dearborn, Mich. / Fordson / Fordham
1 	 Joshua Scott	 DB	 5-10	 177	 Jr.	 Antioch, Calif. / Deer Valley / City Coll. of SF
2 	 Tanner Knue (CUH-new)	 WR	 5-11	 178	 Gr.	 Mason, Ohio / Mason 
3 	 Quentavius Scandrett (Kwen-tay-vee-us)	 DB	 6-2	 189	 Jr.	 Hampton, Ga. / Lovejoy
3	 Ike Udengwu III (ooh-DNG-woo)	 QB	 6-2	 208	 Jr.	 City of Industry, Calif. / Workman
4 	 Austin Smith	 QB	 6-2	 218	 Jr.	 Ellenwood, Ga. / Cedar Grove
4	 Daiquan White	 DB	 5-9	 160	 Fr.	 Fairborn, Ga. / Creekside
5 	 Korey Hernandez	 DB	 5-10	 193	 Gr.	 Decatur, Ga. / Cedar Grove / Arkansas
5	 Max Reese	 TE	 6-2	 235	 So.	 Chicago, Ill. / Fenwick
6 	 Chase Kline *	 LB	 6-3	 236	 Sr.	 Chardon, Ohio / Chardon / Michigan State
7	 Londyn Craft	 DB	 6-1	 205	 Gr.	 Rio Rancho, N.M. / IMG Academy / Miss. State
7	 Von Swinton	 WR	 6-2	 191	 Jr.	 Stafford, Va. / North Stafford / Indiana
8 	 Cam’Ron McCoy (CAM-ron)	 QB	 6-0	 192	 So.	 St. Louis, Mo. / St. Mary’s
8 	 T.J. Peavy	 DB	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 Fayetteville, Ga. / Sandy Creek / Air ForceAcad.
9	 Makhail Wood	 WR	 5-10	 150	 Fr.	 Hoschton, Ga. / Mill Creek
10 	 Josh McCarty	 DB	 5-11	 203	 Sr.	 Troy, Mich. / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s
11 	 Mikah Coleman	 DL	 6-5	 253	 Sr.	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
11	 Terry Lockett Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 Minneapolis, Minn. / Minnehaha Acad. / MSU
12	 Dontae McMillan	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 Seattle, Wash. / Chief Sealth / Weber State
12	 Elijah Williams	 DB	 6-0	 208	 Gr.	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Pike
13	 Jason Marshall	 DB	 6-2	 198	 So.	 Trenton, Mich. / Trenton
13	 Jamarien Wheeler (juh-MAR-ee-en)	 WR	 6-0	 204	 Jr.	 Minneapolis, Minn. / Washburn / Iowa CentCC
14 	 Keylen Gulley (KEY-lenn GULL-ee)	 DB	 5-11	 170	 Jr.	 Largo, Fla. / Largo / Coffeyville C.C.
14 	 Isaac Smith	 WR	 6-1	 196	 Sr.	 Memphis, Tenn. / St. Georges / Wisconsin
15 	 Jeremiah Salem	 QB	 6-3	 186	 So.	 Germantown, Tenn. / Houston
16 	 Kaiden Keefe	 WR	 6-1	 181	 Sr.	 Highlands Ranch, Colo. / Valor Christian
16 	 Cameron Smith	 DB	 6-2	 198	 Jr.	 Cleveland, Ohio / Euclid
17 	 JB Mitchell III	 WR	 6-1	 198	 Jr.	 Alabaster, Ala. / Thompson 
17	 Bennett Walker	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 San Diego, Calif. / Patrick Henry / S.D. Mesa
18 	 Ali Abdul-Barr	 DB	 6-1	 213	 So.	 Atlanta, Ga. / Woodland-Stockbridge
18	 Owen McGraw	 WR	 5-6	 148	 Fr.	 Garden City, Mich. / Garden City
19 	 Adam Rammouni (RAH-moon-knee)	 WR	 6-1	 197	 So.	 Dearborn, Mich. / Dearborn
19 	 Joe Sparacio (SPUH-rah-see-oh)	 LB	 5-11	 220	 Gr.	 Naples, Fla. / First Baptist Acad./BostonCollege
20	 Joey Mattord	 RB	 5-11	 177	 Fr.	 Hartland, Mich. / Hartland
21 	 Bryson Moss	 RB	 5-8	 194	 Jr.	 Newnan, Ga. / Newnan 
22 	 Samson Evans	 RB	 6-0	 217	 Gr.	 Crystal Lake, Ill. / Prairie Ridge / Iowa
23	 Elijah Jackson-Anderson	 RB	 5-10	 192	 So.	 Flint, Mich. / Grand Blanc
23	 Quinn Fracassi (frah-cause-ee)	 WR	 5-11	 165	 So.	 Howell, Mich. / South Lyon 
24	 Hussein Hussein	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Jr.	 Garden City, Mich. / Garden City / Adrian
26	 Tyron Bates	 WR	 5-10	 170	 So.	 Long Beach, Calif. / Paramount / Cerritos J.C.
26 	 Tristen Hines	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Sr.	 Milan, Mich. / Milan
27 	 David Carter Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 191	 Sr.	 Ecorse, Mich. / River Rouge
28	 Jaylon Jackson	 RB	 5-6	 168	 Sr.	 Burleson, Texas / Centennial / Lamar
28	 Jaivian Norman	 DB	 5-9	 178	 Fr.	 Springfield, Ohio / Springfield
29 	 Kempton Shine	 DB	 6-0	 184	 Sr.	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita
30	 Deion Brown	 RB	 5-9	 178	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. / Kirkwood
30 	 Mitchell Tomasek (TOM-ah-seck)	 P	 6-4	 214	 Jr.	 Columbus, Ohio / Worthington Kilbourne
31	 Jesse Vasquez	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Jr.	 Lansing, Mich. / East Lansing / Albion
32 	 Kendric Nowling	 DB	 6-2	 215	 Sr.	 Chicago, Ill. / Marist
33 	 Carter Evans	 DL	 6-3	 248	 Jr.	 Crystal Lake, Ill. / Prairie Ridge
33 	 Ryan Kingston	 P	 6-6	 201	 Fr.	 South Bend, Ind. / Riley 
35 	 Jesús Gómez (Hey-zoos GO-mez)	 K	 6-1	 214	 Jr.	 Puebla, Mexico / Prepa Tec Puebla 
35	 Jaheim Jenkins	 DB	 6-2	 191	 So.	 Bainbridge, Ga. / Bainbridge / Iowa WesternCC
36 	 Zach Mowchan (MOW-chan)	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Dillsburg Pa. / Northern York
37	 Kenyon Bowyer (KEN-yen BOY-err)	 K	 5-9	 191	 Sr.	 Sacramento, Calif. / Capital Christian / Marshall
38	 Chase Arrington	 DB	 5-9	 175	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
39 	 Barry Manning	 DB	 6-1	 200	 So.	 Stone Mountain, Ga. / Tucker
40	 Bryce Eliuk (EE-luke)	 LB	 6-0	 221	 Fr.	 Linden, Mich. / Linden
41	 James Doerer (DOOR)	 LB	 6-0	 240	 Jr.	 Grosse Point, Mich. / G.P. South / Valparaiso
42	 Quinn Kelly	 LS	 5-11	 200	 Fr.	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita
43 	 Cole McElvany	 LB	 6-1	 221	 So.	 Milan, Mich. / Milan
44 	 Luke Cameron	 LB	 6-0	 226	 Gr.	 Kokomo, Ind. / Kokomo / Army West Point
45 	 Joseph Zelinsky (zell-LIN-sky)	 DL	 6-3	 250	 Sr.	 Cressona, Pa. / Blue Mtn. / Hudson Valley CC 
46 	 Steve Bird	 LS	 5-10	 229	 Gr.	 Phoenix, Ariz. / Sandra Day O’Connor 
47	 Justin Jefferson **	 LB	 5-11	 228	 Sr.	 Chicago, Ill. / Brother Rice
48	 Hudson Fiene (FEE-knee)	 K	 5-8	 174	 Fr.	 Yorkville, Ill. / Yorkville
49 	 Jaden Gaines	 DL	 6-4	 242	 So.	 Alpharetta, Ga. / Chattahoochee
50	 Owen Snively (SNIVE-lee)	 OL	 6-4	 311	 Jr.	 Fremont, N.H. / Tilton / Colorado State
51	 Mitchell Dietzel	 LS	 6-4	 225	 Fr.	 Burlington, Wis. / Catholic Central
52	 Ke’Vion Wellington (KEY-vee-on)	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Fr.	 Indianapolis, Ind. / North Central
53	 Messiah Blair	 DL	 6-6	 225	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Martin Luther King	
54 	 Zack Conti	 OL	 6-6	 315	 So.	 Trenton, Mich. / Trenton
55	 Dan Sunderman	 OL	 6-4	 313	 Gr.	 Omaha, Neb. / Millard South / Central Missouri
56 	 Sterling Miles	 DL	 6-5	 244	 Sr.	 W, Bloomfield, Mich. /W.Bloomfield/Cincinnati
57 	 Carter Gilbert	 DL	 6-4	 306	 Jr.	 Oxford, Mich. / Oxford
58 	 Maliek Bogard (muh-Leak Bow-guard)	 DL	 6-5	 215	 So.	 Beggs, Okla. / Beggs
60 	 Tommy Dickinson	 OL	 6-3	 284	 So.	 Collegeville, Pa. / Methacton 
61	 Jeremiah Jackson Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 300	 So.	 Lakeland, Fla. / Kathleen
62	 Kellen McDonough	 OL	 6-3	 268	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
63 	 Mickey Rewolinski (rev-oh-LIN-skee)	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Sr.	 Caledonia, Wis. / Union Grove
65 	 Nicholas Gallegos (guy-YAY-goes)	 OL	 6-3	 286	 So.	 Naperville, Ill. / Neuqua Valley
66 	 Daniel Warnsman 	 OL	 6-3	 308	 Jr.	 Dublin, Ohio / Dublin Coffman
67 	 Broderick Roman	 OL	 6-3	 294	 Sr.	 Lansing, Mich. / Okemos
68 	 Alex Howie	 OL	 6-3	 310	 Gr.	 Canton, Mich. / Salem
69	 Trenton VanBoening (van-BONE-ing)	 OL	 6-6	 284	 Fr.	 Libertyville, Ill. / Libertyville
70 	 Dimitri Douglas	 OL	 6-3	 308	 Gr.	 Saline, Mich. / Saline / Michigan State
71	 Terrance Saunders	 OL	 6-2	 290	 Fr.	 Overland Park, Kan. / Blue Valley West
72 	 Mack Indestad (in-DUH-sted)	 OL	 6-8	 290	 So.	 Lemont, Ill. / Lemont Twp.
73 	 Joshua Anderson	 OL	 6-4	 312	 So.	 Florissant, Mo. / Westminster Christian Acad.
74	 Jez Janvier (JEHZ JAWN-vee-ay)	 DL	 6-5	 310	 Jr.	 Montreal, Quebec / Cegep VieuxMontreal 
75 	 Carson Lee	 OL	 6-2	 318	 Jr.	 GreenwoodVill.,Colo. / Cherry Creek / Colorado
76	 Chris Mayo	 OL	 6-5	 308	 Jr.	 Deptford, N.J. / Peddie School / West Virginia
77 	 Brian Dooley	 OL	 6-5	 313	 Gr.	 Bowling Green, Ohio / Tol. St. John’s Jesuit
78 	 Dennis Strey Jr. (STIR-eye)	 OL	 6-6	 313	 So.	 Paw Paw, Mich. / Paw Paw
80	 Tyree Lockett	 WR	 5-10	 168	 So.	 Belleville, Mich. / Belleville
81 	 Nick Devereaux (DEV-err-oh)	 WR	 6-0	 194	 Jr.	 Troy, Mich. / Brother Rice / Davenport
82	 Cedric Anton	 TE	 6-2	 245	 Fr.	 Poppenhausen, Germany / Nacoochee (Ga.)
83 	 Jere Getzinger (JAIR-ee GET-zing-gur)	TE	 6-3	 248	 Sr.	 West Branch, Mich. / Ogemaw Heights
84	 C.J. Horton	 TE	 6-5	 238	 Jr.	 Ft. Scott, Kan. / Ft. Scott / Kansas St. / IA Wstrn
85 	 Andreas Paaske (on-DRAY-us POE-ska)	 TE	 6-6	 255	 Jr.	 Copenhagen, Den./Søllerød Sr./Gold Diggers
86	 Joseph Walker Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 206	 Fr.	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Warren Central
87	 Gabe Hoffmann	 TE	 6-5	 242	 Fr.	 Sammamish, Wash. / Eastside Catholic
88	 Blake Daniels	 TE	 6-5	 243	 Gr.	 Macomb, Mich. / L’Ance Creuse N. / Davenport
89	 Soloman Bell	 DB	 5-9	 199	 So.	 Pontiac, Mich. / Southfield A&T / Highland C.C.
90 	 Adrian Gonzalez	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Sr.	 Leon, Guanajuato, Mexico / Liceo Cancún 
91	 Malik Tullis (muh-LEAK TULL-is)	 DL	 5-11	 270	 Fr.	 Fairburn, Ga. / Creekside
92 	 Alex Merritt	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Sr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Moeller
93	 Ugo Nosike (OOH-go no-SICK-ee)	 DL	 6-2	 292	 So.	 South Holland, Ill. / Arizona / Butler C.C.
94 	 Peyton Price	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Jr.	 Lafayette, Ind. / Jefferson
95	 Gary Dorsey Jr.	 DL	 6-6	 232	 Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Deer Park
96	 Luke Fletcher	 DL	 6-3	 240	 Fr.	 Port Huron, Mich. / Port Huron North
97 	 Mikey Haney	 DL	 6-4	 250	 Gr.	 Maumee, Ohio / Maumee 
98 	 Tim Grant-Randall	 DL	 5-11	 275	 Sr.	 Conroe, Texas / Oak Ridge / Blinn
99 	 Melvin Swindle II	 DL	 6-1	 282	 Jr.	 Oklahoma City, Okla. / Heritage Hall
	 +team captain

THIS WEEK IN THE MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE SERIES HISTORY
Series Record: Central Michigan leads 63-31-6.

Series Began: Nov. 1, 1902.
Games played at CMU: 53 (CMU leads 37-14-2).

Games played at EMU: 47 (26-17-4).
CMU’s Last Home Win: Nov. 26, 2021 (31-10).
CMU’s Last Road Win: Nov. 27, 2000 (31-23).

CMU’s Largest Win: 49 (63-14 on Oct. 3, 1981).
EMU’s Last Home Win: Nov. 25, 2022 (38-18).
EMU’s Last Road Win: Oct. 15, 2011 (35-28).

EMU’s Largest Win: 63 (63-0 on Oct. 10, 1917).
Most Points-CMU: 58 (Nov. 6, 2004).
Most Points-EMU: 61 (Nov. 6, 2004).

Current Streak: Eastern Michigan, 1 win.
Longest CMU Win Streak: 7 two times (last: 1977-83).

Longest EMU Win Streak: 5 (1926-30).
Last 10 Games: CMU leads 8-2.

Last 20 Games: CMU leads 12-8.

Saturday, Sept. 30
Buffalo at Akron, Noon, ESPN+
Eastern Michigan at Central Michigan, 1:30 p.m., ESPN+
Miami (OH) at Kent State, 2:30 p.m., ESPN+
Ball State at Western Michigan, 3:30 p.m., ESPN+
Northern Illinois at Toledo, 3:30 p.m., ESPNU
Bowling Green at Georgia Tech, 3:30 p.m., ACC Network

Saturday, Oct. 7
Western Michigan at Mississippi State, Noon, SEC Network
Central Michigan at Buffalo, 2 p.m., ESPN+
Toledo at Massachusetts, 1 p.m., ESPNU
Kent State at Ohio, 3:30 p.m., ESPN+
Ball State at Eastern Michigan, 3:30 p.m., ESPN+
Bowling Green at Miami (OH), 3:30 p.m., ESPN+
Northern Illinois at Akron, 3:30 p.m., ESPN+

STAT COMPARISON
West Division	                      MAC			   Overall
	 W-L	 Pct.	 W-L	 Pct.	 Stk
Toledo	 1-0	 1.000	 3-1	 .750	 W3
Central Michigan	 0-0	 .000	 2-2	 .500	 W1
Eastern Michigan	 0-0	 .000	 2-2	 .500	 L1
Ball State	 0-0	 .000	 1-3	 .250	 L1
Northern Illinois	 0-0	 .000	 1-3	 .250	 L3
Western Michigan	 0-0	 .000	 1-3	 .250	 L3

East Division	                      MAC			   Overall
	 W-L	 Pct.	 W-L	 Pct.	 Stk
Ohio	 1-0	 1.000	 4-1	 .800	 W4
Miami (OH)	 0-0	 .000	 3-1	 .750	 W3
Akron	 0-0	 .000	 1-3	 .250	 L2
Kent State	 0-0	 .000	 1-3	 .250	 L1
Buffalo	 0-0	 .000	 0-4	 .250	 L4
Bowling Green	 0-1	 .000	 1-3	 .250	 L2

Eastern Michigan	 Category	 Central Michigan
58 (14.5)	 Offensive Points/Avg.	 103 (25.8)
51 (22/21/8)	 First Downs (R/Pass/P)	 71 (34-23-14)
462 (115.5)	 Rushing Yards (Avg.)	 615 (153.8)
498 (124.5)	 Passing Yards (Avg.)	 667 (166.8)
960 (240.0)	 Total Offense Yards (Avg.)	 1282 (320.5)
27-276 (69.0)	 Penalties/Yards (Avg.)	 21-191 (47.8)
27:12	 Time of Possession/Avg.	 32:21
86 (21.5)	 Defensive Points/Avg.	 144 (36.0)
912 (228.0)	 Rushing Yards Allowed/Avg.	 559 (139.8)
744 (186.0)	 Passing Yards Allowed/Avg.	 1368 (342.0)
1656 (414.0)	 Total Off. Yards Allowed/Avg.	 1927 (481.8)	
6/6	 Turnover Margin (Gain/Loss)	 2/4
4.4/5.6	 Yards Per Play (Off/Def.)	 4.9/7.6
24%/41%	 3rd Down Conv. % (Off./Def.)	 34%/44%
40%/27%	 4th Down Conv. % (Off./Def.)	 83%/43%
25%/47%	 Red Zone TD % (Off./Def.)	 69%/86%

EASTERN MICHIGAN EAGLES NUMERICAL ROSTER
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cmu alphabetical ROSTER
No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Last School
34	 Jamari Allen	 DB	 5-11	 155	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Warren De La Salle H.S.
37	 Jeremiah Alston-Jackson	 DB	 5-11	 205	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Redford-Union H.S.
2	 Nick Apsey	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Sr.	 Empire, Mich. / Glen Lake H.S.
31	 Marcus Badgett	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-Fr.	 Red Oak, Texas / Tyler JC / Red Oak H.S.
26	 Myles Bailey	 RB	 5-10	 225	 Jr.	 North Brunswick, N.J. / North Brunswick
78	 Vashon Bailey	 OL	 6-7	 315	 Jr.	 Sunrise, Fla. / Somerset Academy
8	 Jase Bauer	 QB	 6-3	 220	 R-So.	 Ankeny, Iowa / Ankeny H.S.
27	 DeAnthony Becton	 DB	 5-11	 190	 R-So.	 Akron, Ohio / Akron East H.S.
16	 Nahree Biggins	 DB	 6-1	 210	 R-So.	 Hillside, N.J. / Hillside H.S.
55	 Ryan Blum	 OL	 6-1	 295	 Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha H.S.
69	 Jacob Booth	 OL	 6-5	 285	 Fr.	 Swartz Creek, Mich. / Swartz Creek H.S.
85	 Evan Boyd	 WR	 6-3	 205	 Fr.	 East Lansing, Mich. / East Lansing H.S.
10	 Stephan Bracey Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 190	 Jr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Wisconsin
84	 Kenny Brewer III	 WR	 6-0	 205	 Sr.	 Lansing, Mich. / Valparaiso / Waverly
10	 Jacques Bristol	 DL	 6-1	 295	 Sr.	 Sarasota, Fla. / Booker H.S.
36	 Christian Brown	 RB	 5-11	 215	 R-So.	 Temperance, Mich. / Temp. Bedford H.S.
40	 Lawai’a Brown	 LB	 6-0	 225	 R-So.	 Honolulu, Hawaii / Saint Louis H.S.
74	 John Burke	 OL	 6-2	 290	 Fr.	 Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. / Sault Area H.S.
4	 Jakivion Calip	 RB	 5-11	 190	 Fr.	 Lewis Center, Ohio / Olentangy Orange
41	 Rory Callahan	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Fr.	 New Boston, Mich. / Huron H.S.
80	 Matteo Carriere	 WR	 6-0	 185	 R-Fr.	 Alpharetta, Ga. / Alpharetta H.S.
11	 Dakota Cochran	 LB	 6-2	 225	 R-So.	 Shaker Heights, Ohio / Shaker Heights
82	 Mitchel Collier	 TE	 6-3	 240	 R-So.	 Columbus, Ind. / Columbus North
90	 Oumar Conde	 DL	 6-3	 250	 R-Fr.	 Bronx, N.Y. / Myrtle Beach Collegiate
7	 Ed Conoran	 DB	 5-10	 190	 R-Fr.	 Dover, N.J. / DePaul Catholic H.S.
93	 Grayson Curtis	 LS	 6-1	 230	 R-Fr.	 East Lansing, Mich. / Haslett H.S.
58	 Lucas Dailey	 OL	 6-6	 290	 R-So.	 Holland, Mich. / Holland H.S.
29	 Jayden Davis	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Jr.	 Oakland, Calif. / Contra Costa C.C.
19	 Tyson Davis	 WR	 5-10	 180	 R-So.	 Flint, Mich. / Goodrich H.S.
98	 Jonathan Decker	 OL	 6-5	 300	 R-So.	 Elkhart, Ind. / Elkhart Central H.S.
52	 Aiden DeCorte	 OL	 6-0	 300	 Fr.	 Jackson, Mich. / Jackson H.S.
32	 Malik Denkins	 DL	 6-3	 255	 So.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Hocking College
39	 Tyler DeWitt	 RB	 5-11	 195	 So.	 Comstock Park, Mich. / Comstock Park
3	 Bert Emanuel Jr.	 QB	 6-3	 220	 R-Fr.	 Houston, Texas / Ridge Point H.S.
60	 Joe Enick	 OL	 6-2	 295	 Fr.	 Jeannette, Pa. / Penn-Trafford H.S.
33	 Jayden Evans	 DL	 6-6	 260	 R-Fr.	 Eastvale, Calif. / Roosevelt H.S.
57	 Mckeegan Ferguson	 LB	 6-0	 190	 Fr.	 Blanchard, Mich. / Montabella H.S.
89	 Javon Gantt	 WR	 6-4	 220	 Jr.	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Westside H.S.
9	 Mark-Allen Gay Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla. / Miami Central H.S.
28	 BJ Harris	 RB	 5-9	 205	 Jr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. / Missouri
49	 Keshawn Hayden	 DL	 6-0	 245	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. / East St. Louis H.S.
75	 Davis Heinzen	 OL	 6-5	 300	 R-So.	 Manitowoc, Wis. / Manitowoc Lincoln
97	 Michael Heldman	 DL	 6-4	 260	 R-So.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
34	 Alex Henry	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Fr.	 Chardon, Ohio / Chardon H.S.
35	 Dylan Hertzberg	 P	 5-10	 190	 R-Fr.	 Grand Blanc, Mich. / Grand Blanc H.S.
27	 Sam Hicks	 RB	 5-9	 185	 Jr.	 Fort Worth, Texas / Saddleback J.C.
83	 Shatavious Hogan	 WR	 6-1	 205	 Fr.	 Milledgeville, Ga. / Miami Jackson H.S.
5	 Tyler Jefferson	 QB	 6-0	 230	 Fr.	 High Springs, Fla. / Hawthorne H.S.
24	 Mekhi Jenkins	 RB	 5-9	 190	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Royal Oak H.S.
53	 Khari Johnson	 LB	 5-11	 205	 Fr.	 Wixom, Mich. / South Lyon East H.S.
3	 Trey Jones	 DB	 6-2	 215	 Jr.	 Wetumpka, Ala. / Wetumpka H.S.
87	 Jacob Kaminski	 TE	 6-6	 245	 So.	 Cambridge, Ontario, Canada / Toronto
26	 Jordan Kelly	 DB	 6-0	 175	 R-Fr.	 Beaumont, Texas / Mayde Creek H.S.
4	 Donte Kent	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Jr.	 Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg H.S.
72	 Cade Klimczak	 OL	 6-1	 285	 Jr.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
76	 Martin Koivisto	 OL	 6-7	 310	 R-Fr.	 Shakopee, Minn. / Shakopee H.S.
44	 Kade Kostus	 DL	 6-2	 255	 R-Fr.	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford H.S.
24	 Kyle Krebs	 DB	 6-0	 190	 R-Fr.	 Denver, Colo. / Mullen H.S.

No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Last School
12	 Jordan Kwiatkowski	 LB	 6-1	 235	 So.	 Sterling Heights, Mich. / Stevenson H.S.
6	 Ethan Lane	 QB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 Chandler, Ariz./Basha H.S.
99	 Quindario Lee	 DL	 6-5	 280	 R-So.	 McKenzie, Ala. / Fort Scott C.C.
70	 Will Leggon	 DL	 6-3	 300	 R-So.	 Detroit, Mich. / Mount Union
20	 Langston Lewis	 WR	 6-0	 195	 R-Fr.	 Savannah, Ga. / Islands H.S.
46	 Trey Liebhardt	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Fr.	 Chardon, Ohio /Chardon H.S.
51	 Anthony Lomakoski	 LB	 5-10	 200	 Fr.	 Romeo, Mich. / Romeo H.S.
9	 Marion Lukes	 RB	 5-9	 200	 Jr.	 Charlestown, Ind. / Charlestown H.S.
38	 Danny MacLean	 DB	 6-0	 205	 R-So.	 Bloomfield Township, Mich.
96	 Jeremiah Major	 DL	 6-1	 315	 So.	 Oklahoma City, Okla./Independence CC 
42	 Tristan Mattson	 PK	 6-2	 180	 R-Jr.	 Clarkston, Mich. / Arkansas State
0	 Jalen McGaughy	 WR	 6-4	 220	 Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Ball State
32	 Da’Raun McKinney	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Jr.	 River Rouge, Mich / South Dakota
22	 Kyle Moretti	 LB	 6-2	 245	 Jr.	 Arvada, Colo. / Pomona H.S.
66	 Matthew Nehf	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Fr.	 DeWitt, Mich. / DeWitt H.S.
95	 Brady Neu	 DL	 6-3	 285	 Fr.	 Greenwood, Ind. / Roncalli H.S.
91	 Jonah Pace	 DL	 6-5	 270	 R-So.	 Marengo, Ill. / Marengo H.S.
34	 Alec Palella	 TE	 6-5	 245	 R-So.	 Bartlett, Ill. / Bartlett H.S.
81	 Thomas Pannunzio	 WR	 5-8	 180	 Sr.	 Pueblo, Colo. / Colorado State
12	 Tyler Pape	 QB	 6-4	 225	 R-So.	 Spring Arbor, Mich. / Parma Western
13	 Chris Parker	 WR	 6-3	 195	 R-So.	 Saginaw, Mich. / Heritage H.S.
20	 Ke’Shon Parker	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Cass Technical H.S.
32	 Ryan Peluso	 P	 5-9	 165	 R-So.	 Troy, Mich. / Troy H.S.
59	 Brady Ploucha	 OL	 6-5	 295	 R-Fr.	 Allen Park, Mich. / DearbornDivineChild
65	 Deiyantei Powell-Woods	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Sr.	 Bluefield, W.Va. / Bluefield H.S.
79	 Tyler Porte	 OL	 6-7	 265	 Fr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / G.R. Christian H.S.
30	 Ben Pratt	 LS	 6-0	 235	 R-So.	 Normal, Ill. / Normal Community H.S.
17	 Jesse Prewitt III	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Jr.	 Columbus, Ohio / Wayne State
92	 Cade Riddle	 DL	 6-2	 225	 Fr.	 Brighton, Mich. / Brighton H.S.
21	 Elijah Rikard	 DB	 6-1	 195	 R-So.	 Detroit, Mich. / UD Jesuit H.S.
43	 Josh Rolston	 PK	 6-3	 215	 Jr.	 Chugiak, Alaska / Chugiak H.S.
14	 Fernando Sanchez III	 LB	 6-3	 235	 R-So.	 Loganville, Ga. / Grayson H.S.
63	 Dominic Serapiglia III	 OL	 6-1	 325	 R-Jr.	 Jefferson Hills, Pa. / SE Louisiana
8	 Jarvarius Sims	 DB	 6-0	 190	 So.	 Decatur, Ga. / Myrtle Beach Collegiate
47	 Bailey Smith	 TE	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Valencia, Calif. / Valencia H.S.
77	 Keegan Smith	 OL	 6-3	 295	 R-So.	 Jackson, Mich. / Jackson Lumen Christi 
15	 Caleb Spann	 DB	 6-0	 195	 R-So.	 New Orleans, La. / John Curtis Christian 
5	 De’Javion Stepney	 DB	 6-0	 190	 R-So.	 Macomb, Mich. / Dakota H.S.
35	 Jesiah Stevens-Silva	 TE	 6-3	 250	 Fr.	 Colorado Springs, Colo. / Fountain F.C.
71	 Robi Stuart	 DL	 6-3	 300	 Sr.	 Saginaw, Mich. / Nouvel Cath. Central
68	 Brayden Swartout	 OL	 6-7	 300	 Jr.	 Essexville, Mich. / Garber H.S.
23	 Jake Tafelski	 RB	 6-0	 220	 R-So.	 Dearborn, Mich. / Dearborn H.S.
46	 Germanuel Tanelus	 RB	 5-10	 200	 R-Fr.	 North Lauderdale, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale 
19	 Zach Tanelus	 DB	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 Broward County, Fla. / Cham.-Madonna
88	 DeCorion Temple	 TE	 6-5	 240	 R-Fr.	 Ypsilanti, Mich. / Orchard LakeSt. Mary's
41	 Tayte Vanderleest	 DB	 6-3	 200	 Fr.	 Muskegon, Mich. / Reeths-Puffer H.S.
48	 Nathan VanTimmeren	 TE	 6-4	 220	 Fr.	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Catholic Central
13	 Jake Walrath	 P	 6-4	 210	 Sr.	 Salado, Texas / Tarleton State
16	 Kyren Ware	 WR	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Redford-Union H.S.
15	 Troy Wertman	 WR/P	 6-1	 205	 Fr.	 Pewamo, Mich. / Pewamo-Westphalia
0	 Maurice White	 DL	 6-5	 275	 Sr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Memphis
45	 Justin Whiteside	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Jr.	 Flossmoor, Ill. / Homewood-Flossmoor
6	 La’Vario Wiley	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Jr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. / Cerritos College
94	 Jason Williams	 DL	 6-2	 305	 Jr.	 Ocoee, Fla. / Ocoee H.S.
18	 Jordyn Williams	 WR	 6-1	 185	 R-So.	 Albany, Ga. / Jackson State
25	 Javorian Wimberly	 WR	 5-11	 195	 Fr.	 Muck City, Fla. / Palm Beach Central H.S.
86	 Marcus Young	 TE	 6-4	 250	 R-So.	 Dexter, Mich. / Dexter H.S.
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For Musculoskeletal Care
MyMichigan Medical Center Mt. Pleasant

www.mymichigan.org/msk

MyMichigan Health is proud to be the official Sports Medicine  
provider for Central Michigan University Athletics.

No matter what stage of life you’re in, the health of your 
muscles, bones and joints impacts your ability to get 
around and enjoy life. So, where do you go when you’re 
experiencing pain and discomfort? You don’t need to go 
far, because you have a go-to musculoskeletal care team 
ready to serve you at MyMichigan Medical Center Mt. 
Pleasant. Your go-to team has one goal in mind, to 
help you reach your highest level of function or 
performance. This experienced team offers advanced 
minimally-invasive treatment options and includes 
orthopedic and hand surgeons; surgical and non-sur-
gical sports medicine specialists; and physical and 
occupational therapists. MyMichigan’s comprehensive 
continuum of care is designed to properly evaluate 
your condition, determine the best course of medical 
or surgical treatment, and to provide the appropriate

level of rehabilitation to get you back to a healthy and 
active lifestyle. Whether you just want to improve your 
overall quality of life or participate in competitive 
sports, we are here to help you achieve your goal.  
In addition to physician offices, the Orthopedics and 
Sports Medicine Suite houses MyMichigan’s WellSport 
Program. This specialized program is designed to help 
expedite the assessment, referral and treatment of 
athletes of all ages suffering from strains, sprains, 
contusions, fractures, joint injuries and concussions. The 
program focuses on injury prevention through education 
and training, helping injured athletes return to play as 
safely and quickly as possible, as well as managing 
medical conditions that can impact performance.  
Additionally, the Medical Center houses the Mt. Pleasant 
Surgery Center for outpatient surgical procedures.
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EASTERN MICHIGAN alphabetical ROSTER
No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Last School
18 	 Ali Abdul-Barr	 DB	 6-1	 213	 So.	 Atlanta, Ga. / Woodland-Stockbridge
73 	 Joshua Anderson	 OL	 6-4	 312	 So.	 Florissant, Mo. / Westminster Christian
82	 Cedric Anton	 TE	 6-2	 245	 Fr.	 Poppenhausen, Germany/Nacoochee (Ga.)
38	 Chase Arrington	 DB	 5-9	 175	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
26	 Tyron Bates	 WR	 5-10	 170	 So.	 Long Beach, Calif./Cerritos J.C.
89	 Soloman Bell	 DB	 5-9	 199	 So.	 Pontiac, Mich./Highland C.C.
46 	 Steve Bird ***	 LS	 5-10	 229	 Gr.	 Phoenix, Ariz. / Sandra Day O’Connor 
53	 Messiah Blair	 DL	 6-6	 225	 Fr.	 Detroit, Mich. / Martin Luther King
58 	 Maliek Bogard	 DL	 6-5	 215	 So.	 Beggs, Okla. / Beggs
37	 Kenyon Bowyer	 K	 5-9	 191	 Sr.	 Sacramento, Calif./ Marshall
30	 Deion Brown	 RB	 5-9	 178	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. / Kirkwood
44 	 Luke Cameron ***	 LB	 6-0	 226	 Gr.	 Kokomo, Ind./Army West Point
27 	 David Carter Jr. **	 DB	 5-11	 191	 Sr.	 Ecorse, Mich. / River Rouge
11 	 Mikah Coleman *	 DL	 6-5	 253	 Sr.	 Reynoldsburg, Ohio / Reynoldsburg
54 	 Zack Conti **	 OL	 6-6	 315	 So.	 Trenton, Mich. / Trenton
7	 Londyn Craft	 DB	 6-1	 205	 Gr.	 Rio Rancho, N.M./Miss. State/Kentucky
88	 Blake Daniels	 TE	 6-5	 243	 Gr.	 Macomb, Mich. / Davenport
81 	 Nick Devereaux	 WR	 6-0	 194	 Jr.	 Troy, Mich. / Brother Rice / Davenport
60 	 Tommy Dickinson	 OL	 6-3	 284	 So.	 Collegeville, Pa. / Methacton 
51	 Mitchell Dietzel	 LS	 6-4	 225	 Fr.	 Burlington, Wis. / Catholic Central
41	 James Doerer	 LB	 6-0	 240	 Jr.	 Grosse Point, Mich. / Valparaiso
77 	 Brian Dooley *****	 OL	 6-5	 313	 Gr.	 Bowling Green,Ohio/Toledo St. John’s Jesuit
95	 Gary Dorsey Jr.	 DL	 6-6	 232	 Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Deer Park
70 	 Dimitri Douglas **	 OL	 6-3	 308	 Gr.	 Saline, Mich. / Saline / Michigan State
1 	 Hamze El-Zayat	 WR	 5-8	 182	 Gr.	 Dearborn, Mich. / Fordson / Fordham
40	 Bryce Eliuk	 LB	 6-0	 221	 Fr.	 Linden, Mich. / Linden
33 	 Carter Evans *	 DL	 6-3	 248	 Jr.	 Crystal Lake, Ill. / Prairie Ridge
22 	 Samson Evans ***	 RB	 6-0	 217	 Gr.	 Crystal Lake, Ill. / Prairie Ridge / Iowa
48	 Hudson Fiene	 K	 5-8	 174	 Fr.	 Yorkville, Ill. / Yorkville
96	 Luke Fletcher	 DL	 6-3	 240	 Fr.	 Port Huron, Mich. / Port Huron North
25 	 Quinn Fracassi	 WR	 5-11	 165	 So.	 Howell, Mich. / South Lyon 
49 	 Jaden Gaines	 DL	 6-4	 242	 So.	 Alpharetta, Ga. / Chattahoochee
65 	 Nicholas Gallegos	 OL	 6-3	 286	 So.	 Naperville, Ill. / Neuqua Valley
83 	 Jere Getzinger ***	 TE	 6-3	 248	 Sr.	 West Branch, Mich. / Ogemaw Heights
57 	 Carter Gilbert	 DL	 6-4	 306	 Jr.	 Oxford, Mich. / Oxford
35 	 Jesús Gómez *	 K	 6-1	 214	 Jr.	 Puebla, Mexico / Prepa Tec Puebla 
90 	 Adrian Gonzalez *	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Sr.	 Leon, Guanajuato, Mexico / Liceo Cancún 
98 	 Tim Grant-Randall *	 DL	 5-11	 275	 Sr.	 Conroe, Texas / Oak Ridge / Blinn
14 	 Keylen Gulley	 DB	 5-11	 170	 Jr.	 Largo, Fla. / Largo / Coffeyville C.C.
97 	 Mikey Haney ***	 DL	 6-4	 250	 Gr.	 Maumee, Ohio / Maumee 
5 	 Korey Hernandez ***	 DB	 5-10	 193	 Gr.	 Decatur, Ga./Arkansas/Iowa Western C.C.
26 	 Tristen Hines *	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Sr.	 Milan, Mich. / Milan
87	 Gabe Hoffmann	 TE	 6-5	 242	 Fr.	 Sammamish, Wash. / Eastside Catholic
84	 C.J. Horton	 TE	 6-5	 238	 Jr.	 Fort Scott, Kan./KansasState/IowaWesternC.C.
68 	 Alex Howie ***	 OL	 6-3	 310	 Gr.	 Canton, Mich. / Salem
24	 Hussein Hussein	 DB	 5-9	 170	 Jr.	 Garden City, Mich./Adrian	
72 	 Mack Indestad	 OL	 6-8	 290	 So.	 Lemont, Ill. / Lemont Twp.
28	 Jaylon Jackson *	 RB	 5-6	 168	 Sr.	 Burleson, Texas / Centennial / Lamar
61	 Jeremiah Jackson Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 300	 So.	 Lakeland, Fla. / Kathleen
23	 Elijah Jackson-Anderson *	 RB	 5-10	 192	 So.	 Flint, Mich. / Grand Blanc
74	 Jez Janvier *	 DL	 6-5	 310	 Jr.	 Montreal, Quebec/Cegep Vieux Montreal 
47	 Justin Jefferson **	 LB	 5-11	 228	 Sr.	 Chicago, Ill. / Brother Rice
35	 Jaheim Jenkins	 DB	 6-2	 191	 So.	 Bainbridge, Ga. /Iowa Western C.C.
16 	 Kaiden Keefe *	 WR	 6-1	 181	 Sr.	 Highlands Ranch, Colo. / Valor Christian
42	 Quinn Kelly	 LS	 5-11	 200	 Fr.	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita
33 	 Ryan Kingston	 P	 6-6	 201	 Fr.	 South Bend, Ind. / Riley 
6 	 Chase Kline *	 LB	 6-3	 236	 Sr.	 Chardon, Ohio /Chardon/Michigan State

No. 	Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Last School	
2 	 Tanner Knue ***	 WR	 5-11	 178	 Gr.	 Mason, Ohio / Mason 
75 	 Carson Lee	 OL	 6-2	 318	 Jr.	 Greenwood Village, Colo./Colorado
11	 Terry Lockett Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Jr.	 Minneapolis, Minn./Michigan State
25	 Tyree Lockett	 WR	 5-10	 168	 So.	 Belleville, Mich. / Belleville
39 	 Barry Manning	 DB	 6-1	 200	 So.	 Stone Mountain, Ga. / Tucker
13	 Jason Marshall	 DB	 6-2	 198	 So.	 Trenton, Mich. / Trenton
20	 Joey Mattord	 RB	 5-11	 177	 Fr.	 Hartland, Mich. / Hartland
76	 Chris Mayo	 OL	 6-5	 308	 Jr.	 Deptford, N.J./West Virginia
10 	 Josh McCarty *	 DB	 5-11	 203	 Sr.	 Troy, Mich. / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s
8 	 Cam’Ron McCoy	 QB	 6-0	 192	 So.	 St. Louis, Mo. / St. Mary’s
62	 Kellen McDonough	 OL	 6-3	 268	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
43 	 Cole McElvany	 LB	 6-1	 221	 So.	 Milan, Mich. / Milan
18	 Owen McGraw	 WR	 5-6	 148	 Fr.	 Garden City, Mich. / Garden City
12	 Dontae McMillan	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 Seattle, Wash. / Chief Sealth /Weber St.
 92 	 Alex Merritt ***	 DL	 6-3	 290	 Sr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Moeller
56 	 Sterling Miles *	 DL	 6-5	 244	 Sr.	 West Bloomfield, Mich. / Cincinnati
17 	 JB Mitchell III	 WR	 6-1	 198	 Jr.	 Alabaster, Ala. / Thompson 
21 	 Bryson Moss *	 RB	 5-8	 194	 Jr.	 Newnan, Ga. / Newnan 
36 	 Zach Mowchan *	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 Dillsburg Pa. / Northern York
28	 Jaivian Norman	 DB	 5-9	 178	 Fr.	 Springfield, Ohio / Springfield
93	 Ugo Nosike	 DL	 6-2	 292	 So.	 South Holland, Ill. / Arizona / Butler C.C.
32 	 Kendric Nowling **	 DB	 6-2	 215	 Sr.	 Chicago, Ill. / Marist
85 	 Andreas Paaske *	 TE	 6-6	 255	 Jr.	 Copenhagen, DK./Denmark Gold Diggers
8 	 T.J. Peavy ***	 DB	 5-10	 195	 Sr.	 Fayetteville, Ga. / Air Force Academy
94 	 Peyton Price **	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Jr.	 Lafayette, Ind. / Jefferson
19 	 Adam Rammouni	 WR	 6-1	 197	 So.	 Dearborn, Mich. / Dearborn
5	 Max Reese	 TE	 6-2	 235	 So.	 Chicago, Ill. / Fenwick
63 	 Mickey Rewolinski *	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Sr.	 Caledonia, Wis. / Union Grove
67 	 Broderick Roman	 OL	 6-3	 294	 Sr.	 Lansing, Mich. / Okemos
15 	 Jeremiah Salem	 QB	 6-3	 186	 So.	 Germantown, Tenn. / Houston
71	 Terrance Saunders	 OL	 6-2	 290	 Fr.	 Overland Park, Kan. / Blue Valley West
3 	 Quentavius Scandrett *	 DB	 6-2	 189	 Jr.	 Hampton, Ga. / Lovejoy
1 	 Joshua Scott *	 DB	 5-10	 177	 Jr.	 Antioch, Calif./CityCollegeofSanFrancisco
29 	 Kempton Shine ****	 DB	 6-0	 184	 Sr.	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita	
4 	 Austin Smith *	 QB	 6-2	 218	 Jr.	 Ellenwood, Ga. / Cedar Grove
16 	 Cameron Smith *	 DB	 6-2	 198	 Jr.	 Cleveland, Ohio / Euclid
14 	 Isaac Smith	 WR	 6-1	 196	 Sr.	 Memphis, Tenn. / St. Georges / Wisconsin
50	 Owen Snively	 OL	 6-4	 311	 Jr.	 Fremont, N.H. / Tilton / Colorado State
19 	 Joe Sparacio *	 LB	 5-11	 220	 Gr.	 Naples, Fla. / Boston College
78 	 Dennis Strey Jr.	 OL	 6-6	 313	 So.	 Paw Paw, Mich. / Paw Paw
55	 Dan Sunderman	 OL	 6-4	 313	 Gr.	 Omaha, Neb. / Central Missouri
99 	 Melvin Swindle II *	 DL	 6-1	 282	 Jr.	 Oklahoma City, Okla. / Heritage Hall
7	 Von Swinton	 WR	 6-2	 191	 Jr.	 Stafford, Va. / North Stafford / Indiana
30 	 Mitchell Tomasek *	 P	 6-4	 214	 Jr.	 Columbus, Ohio / Worthington Kilbourne
91	 Malik Tullis	 DL	 5-11	 270	 Fr.	 Fairburn, Ga. / Creekside
3	 Ike Udengwu III	 QB	 6-2	 208	 Jr.	 City of Industry, Calif. / Mt. San Antonio
69	 Trenton VanBoening	 OL	 6-6	 284	 Fr.	 Libertyville, Ill. / Libertyville
31	 Jesse Vasquez	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Jr.	 Lansing, Mich. / East Lansing / Albion
86	 Joseph Walker Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 206	 Fr.	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Warren Central
17	 Bennett Walker	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 San Diego, Calif. /San Diego Mesa
66 	 Daniel Warnsman *	 OL	 6-3	 308	 Jr.	 Dublin, Ohio / Dublin Coffman
52	 Ke’Vion Wellington	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Fr.	 Indianapolis, Ind. / North Central
13	 Jamarien Wheeler	 WR	 6-0	 204	 Jr.	 Minneapolis, Minn./Iowa Central CC
4	 Daiquan White	 DB	 5-9	 160	 Fr.	 Fairborn, Ga. / Creekside
12	 Elijah Williams ***	 DB	 6-0	 208	 Gr.	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Pike
9	 Makhail Wood	 WR	 5-10	 150	 Fr.	 Hoschton, Ga. / Mill Creek
45 	 Joseph Zelinsky *	 DL	 6-3	 250	 Sr.	 Cressona, Pa. / Hudson Valley CC
	 * - letters won
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GAME DAY POLICIES A-z
Accessibility – Handicapped Patrons
Accessible seating is available. Fans requiring special assistance 
are urged to make ticketing arrangements through Ticket Central 
(989-774-3045) in advance. 

Accessibility – Deaf and Hard of Hearing Patrons
Open captioning service is available for patrons unable to hear 
stadium announcements. All public address announcements 
will be accessible through a live blog throughout the game. To 
utilize this service, please visit the Customer Service kiosk at the 
Northwest corner of the stadium to check out a display device or 
follow online using your own internet device.

Alcohol 
It is strictly prohibited to bring alcohol into Kelly/Shorts Stadium. 
Individuals violating this policy are subject to ejection from the 
stadium.

ATM
There are no ATMs located inside the stadium. We recommend 
visiting an ATM prior to arriving to campus.

Camera Policy
Small cameras are allowed, however camera bags are not 
permitted in the stadium

CMU Merchandise 
For official Chippewas merchandise, look no further than the 
CMU Bookstore. Once the gates open, stop in our Chippewas 
Varsity Shop stocked with the latest gear from the Adidas sideline 
collection. Our other game day location is on the southwest 
corner.

Chippewa Pride
We are honored to be known as the Chippewas and we are very 
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proud of our close relationship with the Saginaw Chippewa Indian 
Tribe. The mimicking, stereotyping, and misrepresentation of 
Native American cultures and people are attitudes and behaviors 
that will not be tolerated. Offensive behavior or insensitive actions 
are not tolerated at any athletic events and will be subject for 
removal. 
 
Chippewa Sports Properties Radio Network presented by 
Fabiano Brothers
Play-by-play announcer Adam Jaksa and color commentator 
Brock Gutierrez bring fans every first down, touchdown, and goal 
line stand throughout the season. Listen to all games locally on 
98.5 WUPS, across the state on one of our network affiliates, or 
anywhere in the world on TuneIn Radio or the Central Michigan 
Gameday App.

Concessions
Fire up with food and beverages! A Chippewa game at Kelly/
Shorts Stadium is even better when you satisfy your hunger. 
Concession stands are located throughout the entire main (west) 
and east concourses, at Club Level and the south entrance. From 
traditional stadium fare to local flavors, we know what you’re 
hungry for. While cash is accepted at all concession stands, FLEX 
Dollars, debit and credit cards are also accepted at the main 
concourse stands.

Conduct
Central Michigan Athletics expects all fans to conduct themselves 
in an appropriate manner at all times before, during and after the 

AFFILIATE LIST
Mount Pleasant	 WUPS-FM	 98.5
Detroit	 WXYT-AM	 1270
Grand Rapids	 WMAX-FM	 96.1
Grand Rapids	 WTKG-AM	 1230

Central Michigan Sports Properties radio Network 
presented by Fabiano Brothers

Tune in to 98.5 WUPS one hour prior to kickoff for the Chippewa Sports Properties Radio Network 
– presented by Fabiano Brothers pregame analysis and coverage. Listen to continued coverage on 
your way home with a live postgame show featuring interviews and game breakdown. 

Muskegon	 WKBZ-AM	 1090
Petoskey	 WJML-AM	 1110
Traverse City	 WJNL-AM	 1210

GAME DAY POLICIes a-z
game. We expect all fans to treat other fans, players, coaches and 
officials with courtesy. Fans should contact a stadium official or a 
police officer if they feel someone is not acting appropriately. Fans 
may also report game day problems, unruly fans, or suspicious 
activity by calling (989) 774-3081.

First Aid/Emergency Medical Assistance
First aid is available next to Section A in the northwest corner of 
the stadium. In case of an emergency, please contact the nearest 
police officer, usher, or security guard for assistance or call Central 
Michigan Police at (989) 774-3081 or 911.

Food and Beverage
Outside food and beverages are prohibited. 

Gates 
All gates to Kelly/Shorts Stadium will open 90 minutes prior to 
kickoff. All bags are subject to CMU’s bag policy and subject to 
search. There are gates located on all four corners (Northwest, 
Southwest, Northeast or Southeast) of the stadium.

Guest Services/Lost and Found
Information regarding Kelly/Shorts Stadium can be found at the 
Fan Central kiosk located on the concourse north of the stadium. 
If any article is lost or found in the stadium, please inquire about 
or report it to the Fan Central kiosk. Articles not claimed prior to 
the end of the game are turned over to the CMU Police, who can 
be reached at (989) 774-3081.
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GAME DAY POLICIES a-z
First Aid/Emergency Medical Assistance
First aid is available next to Section A in the northwest corner of 
the stadium. In case of an emergency, please contact the nearest 
police officer, usher, or security guard for assistance or call Central 
Michigan Police at (989) 774-3081 or 911.

Food and Beverage
Outside food and beverages are prohibited. 

Gates 
All gates to Kelly/Shorts Stadium will open 90 minutes prior to 
kickoff. All bags are subject to CMU’s bag policy and subject to 
search. There are gates located on all four corners (Northwest, 
Southwest, Northeast or Southeast) of the stadium.

Guest Services/Lost and Found
Information regarding Kelly/Shorts Stadium can be found at the 
Fan Central kiosk located on the concourse north of the stadium. 
If any article is lost or found in the stadium, please inquire about 
or report it to the Fan Central kiosk. Articles not claimed prior to 
the end of the game are turned over to the CMU Police, who can 
be reached at (989) 774-3081.

Permitted Items
The following items may be brought into the stadium:

•	 One clear plastic, vinyl or PVC bag not to 
	 exceed 12” x 6” x 12”
•	 One hand bag no larger than 4.5” x 6.5”
•	 Seat cushions with no seatback
•	 Binoculars
•	 Cell phones
•	 Small non-professional cameras and radios
•	 Blankets and rain apparel
•	 Signs

Prohibited Items
For the safety and game day experience of all fans, the following 
items are prohibited from entering the stadium:

•	 Non-clear bags larger than 4.5” x 6.5”
•	 Camera bag
•	 Binocular case
•	 Computer bag
•	 Luggage
•	 Backpacks
•	 Fanny Packs
•	 Personal Seatbacks
•	 Outside food and drink including bottled 
     water
•	 Aerosol and spray cans
•	 Weapons
•	 Drones
•	 Umbrellas regardless of size
•	 Animals (exception of service animals)
•	 Alcoholic beverages
•	 Coolers, thermoses, cups, bottles, cans or 
     flasks

•	 Artificial noisemakers
•	 Smoking in the stadium
•	 Signs on poles that block the view of other 
	 fans or stadium advertisement 

Central Michigan University reserves the right to deny anyone or 
anything from entering the stadium. Items that are left behind at 
point of entry are not the responsibility of the university.

Parking
All parking lots open four hours prior to kickoff and continue 
until kickoff. Tailgate lots will shut down at kickoff. Chippewa 
Club members and season ticket holders can save money by 
purchasing a season pass for only $60. Contact Ticket Central at 
(989) 774-3045. Single game parking passes purchased in advance 
are $15. Parking purchased on game day is $20 and can only be 
purchased with cash at the entrance of designated lots.

Pets
All pets (including dogs) are prohibited inside Kelly/Shorts 
Stadium and tailgate areas. (Exception: Service animals are 
allowed to assist those with disabilities.)

Security
Our emergency action plan is designed in cooperation with the 
Department of Homeland Security to keep all fans safe while 
providing a pleasant game day experience. This is accomplished 
by all fans being aware of their surroundings and reporting any 
issues to police or security.  Security personnel, trained annually 
for emergency procedures, are located throughout the stadium. 
All fans are subject to search as they enter the stadium to ensure a 
safe and secure environment.

Strollers
Strollers are allowed, but can’t be left unattended in the 
concourse or areas of the stands. They are subject to search at the 
gates.

Tobacco Use
Central Michigan University establishes the following tobacco 
free policy, for all CMU properties, facilities, and vehicles in which 
university functions are offered or carried out, regardless of 
location.This includes all CMU sites whether owned or leased. 
As used herein, tobacco products includes traditional cigarettes, 
ecigarettes, chew, pipes, cigars, hookah or waterpipe smoking, 
snus, snuff, etc.
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Handicapped Parking
Lots with handicapped parking spaces are 63E, 63W, 
62E, 62W and 64. Lots 62E, 62W and 64 are reserved for 
Chippewa Club members. Spaces are on a first-come, first-
serve basis.

Security/Safety: 
All drivers should be observant of instructions from police 
officers and parking personnel. Vehicles parked in fire lanes, 
at the end of aisles and in any other illegal location will be 
ticketed and/or towed. 

Reserving Spaces: 
Spaces are available on a first-come, first-serve basis. 
Spaces may not be reserved for later-arriving vehicles 
unless authorized by the CMU Athletics Department. 

RV Parking:
1) RV’s are permitted to park in lot 63W. 
2) RV lots open four hours before kickoff. If you are trying 
to enter the lot during periods of heavy traffic, you may be 
directed to an alternate lot. 
3) The cost for an RV parking pass in advance is $65 
for a single game and $250 for a season pass. The cost 
of overnight parking is an additional $40 and is only 
permitted in Lot 63W. Fans can spend the night before the 
game for all early kickoffs, and the night of the game for 
late starts. 
4) Additional spaces must be purchased if your party 
exceeds the allotment of 4 spaces

Shuttle Service:
Shuttle service is available two hours prior to the game for 
patrons needing assistance into the stadium. Patrons will 
be picked up from four designated areas throughout the 
lot 62, 63, and 64 parking lots. For further assistance, please 
call (989) 774-3045. 

1. 	 Parking permits should be clearly displayed from the rearview 
mirror in order to assist parking personnel in directing traffic. 
Permits should be displayed at all times.

2. 	 All drivers should be observant of instructions from police officers 
and parking personnel. Vehicles parked in fire lanes, at the end 
of aisles and in any other illegal location will be ticketed and/or 
towed. Spaces are available on a first-come, first-serve basis. Spaces 
may not be reserved for later-arriving vehicles unless authorized by 
the CMU Athletics Department.

3. 	 Vehicles must only occupy one parking space. Tailgating 
accessories may not be placed in any designated parking space as 
space can be very limited.

4. 	 Tailgating is permitted from four hours prior to kickoff to the 
start of the game. Tailgating is not permitted during the game, at 
halftime or after the game.

5. 	 Michigan laws pertaining to the possession, consumption and 
distribution of alcohol and controlled substances will be enforced. 
Tailgating may not include kegs or mass quantities of alcohol. Glass 

containers are not permitted in the tailgating area.
6. 	 The CMU Police Department determines the tailgating area. 

Alcohol is not permitted outside this area.
7. 	 Drinking games or activities that encourage excessive alcohol 

consumption are prohibited.
8. 	 Large trucks (e.g., U-Haul-type, over 2-1/2 tons, etc.), vehicles with 

trailers and buses are not permitted in the tailgating area without 
prior written Athletic Department approval. 

9. 	 Large grills pulled on their own wheels by vehicles are not 
permitted in the tailgating area without prior written Athletic 
Department approval. Open fires are not permitted.

10.	 No animals, with the exception of service animals, are permitted.
11.	 The use of external sound systems is permitted, but is subject to 

the control of CMU Police.

PARKING/TAILGATING RULES

PARKING & TAILGATE INFORMATION
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Architects, Engineers & Business Friends Working for the Future of Central Michigan 

Flint
Corporate Office

810 232 7459 ph
810 232 8698 fx

Design/Build
Division

810 232 7459 ph
810 232 8698 fx

24 Hour Service
Division

810 232 0740 ph
810 232 3128 fx

Saginaw
Division

989 755 2971 ph
989 755 2030 fx

www.williamewalter.com

JT TOWER SERVICE, LLC
TOWER & ANTENNA INSTALLATION

PO BOX 50
Clarksville, Michigan 48815

Office: 616-693-3506
Fax: 616-693-2440

jttower@itwifi.net

1302 S. Mission Rd.
MT. Pleasant, MI 48858

Tel:  989.865.8875
Fax: 989.865.8537

Sales - Service - Parts

CMS&D
SURVEYING / ENGINEERING

PHONE: 989-775-0756
2257 East Broomfield Road | MT. Pleasant, MI 48858

FREE ESTIMATES | info@cms-d.com

Romanow Building
Services

Quality Cleaning Services Since 1962

3093 Enterprise Dr.  |  Saginaw, MI 48603 | www.romanow.com

Green Cleaning Services
Recycling Services
Traditional Cleaning Services
Carpet Cleaning Programs

(800) 992-8316

Hard Flooring Programs
Window Cleaning
Day Porter & Maid Services
Post Construction Cleaning

1900 Gover Parkway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

989-773-2906
konwinskiconst.com

Joe Fleming
Ben Humphrey
Andy Theisen

1955 Gover Parkway | Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

989.779.8700 OFFICE

800.322.0215 TOLL FREE

www.standardelectricco.com

TIM SPONSELLER
OWNER
C & R ELECTRIC L.L.C | 491 E. Wright Ave., Shepherd, MI 48883
tim@candrelec.com | www.candrelec.com

(989) 828-4020 PHONE
(989) 828-4089 FAX
(989) 506-7416 CELL

Ingenuity  •  Experience  •  Results

Grady P. Graham
President

3399 Fashion Square Blvd.
Saginaw, MI 48603

office: 989.921.3030
fax: 989.921.3031
cell: 989.239.5707

grady@grahamconstruction.net

SHOP: 989-386-2752
FAX: 989-386-2639

Residential - Commercial
Producer of Sand,

Crushed Concrete and
Screened Topsoil

harshexcavating.com
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PROUD SPONSOR OF THE

2023 CMU
F O O T B A L L  S E A S O N




